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Estas mascarillas de un solo uso incluyen la tecnología de válvulas exclusiva Typhoon™, que ofrece 
una muy baja resistencia a la respiración y un nivel extremadamente bajo de acumulación de CO2, humedad y calor.

IMPORTANTE: Las mascarillas de un solo uso destinadas a su uso como protección contra 
aerosoles líquidos y sólidos se clasifican en tres categorías: - VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, 
VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Antes de leer la información 
siguiente, consulte la categoría a la que pertenece la mascarilla (la categoría se indica en el envase 
y en la mascarilla).

APLICACIONES: FFP1: protección contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos no tóxicos (p. ej., nieblas 
de aceite) en concentraciones de hasta 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV o 4 x APF. FFP2: protección contra 
aerosoles sólidos y líquidos no tóxicos y de toxicidad baja a media (p. ej., nieblas de aceite) en 
concentraciones de hasta 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV o 10 x APF. FFP3: protección contra aerosoles sólidos 
y líquidos no tóxicos, de toxicidad baja a media y de alta toxicidad (p. ej., nieblas de aceite) en 
concentraciones de hasta 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV o 20 x APF.

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Sostenga la mascarilla sobre la nariz y la boca, con las correas de sujeción contra el dorso de la 
mano. Pase la parte inferior de la correa sobre la cabeza y ajústela alrededor del cuello. 2. Tire de 
la correa superior sobre la cabeza y pásela sobre la parte posterior hasta colocarla encima de las 
orejas. 3. Ajuste la tensión en las partes superior e inferior de la correa de lazo para asegurarse de 
que quede sellada en la parte del rostro. 4. La tensión se puede aumentar tirando de la correa en 
cualquier extremo de la hebilla para obtener un ajuste facial más apretado. Para obtener un ajuste 
facial más suelto, se puede disminuir la tensión empujando hacia fuera la parte posterior de la 
hebilla. 5.(a) Para probar el ajuste de la mascarilla sin válvula de exhalación, ahueque ambas manos 
sobre de la mascarilla y exhale con fuerza. (b) Para probar el ajuste de la mascarilla con válvula 
de exhalación, ahueque ambas manos sobre de la mascarilla e inhale de forma enérgica. Se debe 
sentir una presión negativa dentro de la mascarilla. Si fluye el aire alrededor de la nariz, vuelva a 
colocarse la mascarilla. Si el aire escapa por los bordes, repita los pasos 3 y 4. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Pliegue las cuatro patillas de los soportes elásticos de los lados de la mascarilla, de forma que 
queden contra las mejillas. 2. Sostenga la mascarilla sobre la nariz y la boca, con las correas de 
sujeción contra el dorso de la mano. Pase la parte inferior de la correa sobre la cabeza y ajústela 
alrededor del cuello. 3. Tire de la correa superior sobre la cabeza y pásela sobre la parte posterior 
hasta colocarla encima de las orejas. 4. Ajuste la tensión en las correas elásticas superior e inferior 
para asegurarse de quede sellada en la parte del rostro. 5. Puede aumentar la tensión tirando de 
la correa en el punto de unión. Para disminuir la tensión, quítese la mascarilla, empuje la parte 
posterior del punto de unión y saque de nuevo el elástico. 6. Para probar el ajuste de la mascarilla 
con válvula de exhalación, ahueque ambas manos sobre la mascarilla e inhale de forma enérgica. 
Se debe sentir una presión negativa dentro de la mascarilla. Si fluye el aire alrededor de la nariz, 
vuelva a colocarse la mascarilla. Si el aire escapa por los bordes, repita los pasos 4 y 5.

ADVERTENCIA: 1. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones y restricciones de uso de este producto 
puede reducir la eficacia de la mascarilla y provocar enfermedades o incluso la muerte. 2. La 
mascarilla no es reutilizable y se debe sustituir cuando se quite durante las pausas del trabajo. 
Cambie la mascarilla inmediatamente si encuentra dificultad para respirar, si se daña o distorsiona, 
o si no se puede mantener el ajuste facial correcto. Para usar la mascarilla de forma segura, debe 
seguir estas instrucciones con cuidado. 3. La selección correcta de la mascarilla es esencial para 
proteger su salud. Antes de utilizar la mascarilla, consulte a un experto en higiene industrial o 
especialista en riesgos laborales para determinar la idoneidad para el uso previsto. 4. Este producto 
no suministra oxígeno. Utilícese en zonas correctamente ventiladas que contengan el oxígeno 
suficiente necesario para la vida. No utilice la mascarilla cuando la concentración de oxígeno 
sea inferior al 19%. 5. No debe utilizarse cuando las concentraciones de contaminantes sean 
perjudiciales directamente para la salud o la vida. 6. No se debe utilizar en atmósferas explosivas. 
7. Abandone la zona de trabajo inmediatamente y busque aire fresco si (a) experimenta dificultad 
para respirar o (b) sufre mareos u otros trastornos. 8. El pelo facial, la barba y ciertas características 
faciales pueden reducir la efectividad de la mascarilla. 9. No altere ni modifique la mascarilla de 
ninguna manera. 10. Para un solo uso. No necesita mantenimiento. Deseche la mascarilla usada 
tras un solo uso. 11. Mantenga las mascarillas en la caja expositora alejadas de la luz solar directa 
hasta su uso.

NOTA:
• MAC = Concentración máxima admisible.           
• OEL = Límite de exposición en el trabajo.
• TLV = Valor límite de umbral.            
• APF = Factor de protección asignado.
• Fecha de caducidad 5 años después de la fecha de fabricación   
• Hecho en China

 Marcaje del fabricante

Šie vienkartiniai respiratoriai pagaminti taikant unikalią „Typhoon™“ vožtuvo technologiją žymiai 
palengvinančią kvėpavimą, mažinančią CO2 kiekį ir neleidžiančią kauptis drėgmei ir šilumai.

SVARBU: Vienkartiniai respiratoriai, skirti apsisaugoti nuo sausų ir skystų aerozolių, skirstomi į tris 
kategorijas:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, 
VS2300V - FFP3. Prieš skaitydami toliau patikrinkite, kuriai kategorijai priklauso jūsų respiratorius – 
ši informacija nurodyta respiratoriaus pakuotėje ir ant respiratoriaus. 

PASKIRTIS: FFP1: Apsauga nuo netoksiškų sausų ir skystų aerozolių (pvz., alyvos rūko), kurių 
koncentracija yra ne didesnė kaip 4,5 x DLK / OEL / TLV ar 4 x APF. FFP2: apsauga nuo netoksiškų 
ar nuo mažo iki vidutinio toksiškumo sausų ir skystų aerozolių (pvz., alyvos rūko), kurių koncentracija 
yra ne didesnė kaip 12 x DLK / OEL / TLV ar 10 x APF. FFP3: apsauga nuo netoksiškų, nuo 
mažo iki vidutinio toksiškumo ar labai toksiškų sausų ir skystų aerozolių (pvz., alyvos rūko), kurių 
koncentracija yra ne didesnė kaip 50 x DLK / OEL / TLV ar 20 x APF.

UŽDĖJIMAS: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Laikykite kaukę ties veido dalimi tarp nosies ir burnos, dirželius iš vidaus kiek įtempę aplink 
plaštaką. Dirželio apatinę dalį užmaukite per galvą ir nuleiskite iki kaklo. 2. Dirželio viršutinę dalį 
įtempkite, užmaukite per galvą ir nuleiskite ties vieta virš ausų. 3. Sureguliuokite vientiso dirželio 
viršutinės ir apatinės dalies įtempį, kad kaukė sandariai priglustų prie veido. 4. Norėdami labiau 
prispausti kaukę prie veido, patraukite dirželį bet kurioje sagties pusėje. Jei norite kaukę šiek 
tiek atlaisvinti, įtempį sumažinsite atlenkę sagties galinę pusę. 5.(a) Respiratoriaus be iškvėpimo 
vožtuvo padėties tikrinimas: pridenkite respiratorių abiem plaštakomis ir smarkiai iškvėpkite. (b) 
Respiratoriaus su iškvėpimo vožtuvu padėties tikrinimas: pridenkite respiratorių abiem plaštakomis ir 
staigiai įkvėpkite. Respiratoriuje turėtumėte pajusti neigiamą slėgį. Jei aplink nosį jaučiate oro srautą, 
pataisykite respiratoriaus padėtį. Jei pro kraštus išeina oro, pakartokite 3 ir 4 žingsnį.

UŽDĖJIMAS: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Suspauskite kaukės šonuose esančių tampriųjų laikiklių 4 juosteles, kad jos atsiremtų į skruostus. 
2. Laikykite kaukę ties veido dalimi tarp nosies ir burnos, dirželius iš vidaus kiek įtempę aplink 
plaštaką.Dirželio apatinę dalį užmaukite per galvą ir nuleiskite iki kaklo. 3. Dirželio viršutinę dalį 
įtempkite, užmaukite per galvą ir nuleiskite ties vieta virš ausų. 4. Sureguliuokite viršutinio ir apatinio 
tampriųjų dirželių įtempį, kad kaukė sandariai priglustų prie veido. 5. Norėdami labiau įtempti, 
patraukite dirželį kiekvienoje dirželio tvirtinimo vietoje. Norėdami labiau atlaisvinti, nusiimkite kaukę, 
atlenkite dirželio tvirtinimo vietos galinę pusę ir traukite pro ją tampriąją dalį. 6. Respiratoriaus su 
įkvėpimo vožtuvu padėties tikrinimas: pridenkite respiratorių abiem plaštakomis ir staigiai įkvėpkite. 
Respiratoriuje turėtumėte pajusti neigiamą slėgį. Jei aplink nosį jaučiate oro srautą, pataisykite 
respiratoriaus padėtį. Jei pro kraštus išeina oro, pakartokite 4 ir 5 žingsnį.

ĮSPĖJIMAI: 1. Nesilaikant visų nurodymų ir neatsižvelgus į šio gaminio naudojimo apribojimus, 
respiratoriaus naudojimas gali baigtis susirgimu ar mirtimi, susilpnėjus respiratoriaus apsauginėms 
savybėms. 2. Respiratorių galima naudoti tik vieną kartą, todėl, jei per pertrauką jį nusiimsite, vėliau 
turėsite užsidėti naują. Nedelsdami pakeiskite respiratorių, jei pasidarė sunku kvėpuoti, respiratorius 
pažeistas ar deformavosi, arba jis nebėra sandariai prigludęs prie veido. Norint saugiai naudoti 
respiratorių, labai svarbu atidžiai vykdyti pateiktus nurodymus. 3. Tik tinkamai parinktas respiratorius 
padės tinkamai apsaugoti sveikatą. Prieš naudodami šį respiratorių pasitarkite su pramoninės 
higienos ar darbų saugos specialistu dėl respiratoriaus tinkamumo naudoti planuojamų darbu 
metu. 4. Šis gaminys netiekia deguonies. Naudoti tik gerai vėdinamose vietose su gyvybei palaikyti 
pakankamu deguonies kiekiu. Šio respiratoriaus negalima naudoti esant mažesnei nei 19 proc. 
deguonies koncentracijai. 5. Nenaudokite šio respiratoriaus aplinkoje, kurios teršalų koncentracija 
kelia tiesioginį pavojų sveikatai ar gyvybei. 6. Nenaudokite sprogioje aplinkoje. 7. Nedelsdami 
išeikite iš darbo zonos į gryną orą, jei (a) pasidarė sunku kvėpuoti arba (b) pajutote svaigulį ar 
kitokį neigiamą poveikį organizmui. 8. Respiratoriaus apsauginės savybės gali susilpnėti dėl veido 
plaukuotumo ar barzdos plaukų bei tam tikrų veido struktūros savybių. 9. Draudžiama pertvarkyti 
ar modifikuoti šį respiratorių. 10. Tik vienkartiniam naudojimui. Nereikia jokios priežiūros. Išmeskite 
panaudotą respiratorių, jei jį nusiėmėte. 11. Nenaudojamus respiratorius laikykite pakuotėje, atokiau 
nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. 

PASTABA:
• DLK = didžiausia leistina koncentracija                    
• OEL = poveikio darbo aplinkoje ribinė vertė
• TLV = slenkstinė ribinė vertė                     
• APF = nustatytas apsaugos veiksnys 
• Galiojimo laikas: 5 metai nuo pagaminimo datos     
• Pagaminta Kinijoje

 Gamintojo prekės ženklas

Dessa andningsmasker för engångsbruk är utrustade med den unika ventiltekniken Typhoon™ som 
ger extremt lågt andningsmotstånd, extremt lågt CO2 samt låg fukt- och värmeutveckling.

VIKTIGT! Andningsmasker för engångsbruk avsedda att användas mot fasta och flytande aerosoler 
är klassificerade enligt dessa tre kategorier:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Kontrollera vilken kategori andningsmasken tillhör 
– detta anges på andningsmasken och innan du läser följande information.

ANVÄNDNING: FFP1: skydd mot icke-toxiska fasta och flytande aerosoler (t.ex. oljedimmor) i 
koncentrationer upp till 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV eller 4 x APF. FFP2: skydd mot icke-toxiska och låg- till 
medeltoxiska fasta och flytande aerosoler (t.ex. oljedimmor) i koncentrationer upp till 12 x MAC/OEL/
TLV eller 10 x APF. FFP3: skydd mot icke-toxiska, låg- till medeltoxiska och högtoxiska fasta och 
flytande aerosoler (t.ex. oljedimmor) i koncentrationer upp till 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV eller 20 x APF.

UTPROVNINGSANVISNINGAR: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Håll masken över näsa och mun med fästbanden över handens baksida. Dra bandets nedre del 
över huvudet och fäst det runt nacken. 2. Sträck och dra det övre bandet över huvudet till nacken och 
ovanför öronen. 3. Justera sträckningen på de övre och nedre banddelarna som sitter ihop i en ögla 
och se till att masken tätar ordentligt mot ansiktet. 4. Öka sträckningen genom att dra i bandet på 
spännets ena sida om masken behöver täta bättre mot ansiktet. Sträckningen kan minskas genom 
att trycka ut spännets om masken sitter för hårt mot ansiktet. 5.(a) För att testa andningsmaskens 
tätning utan utandningsventil: Kupa båda händerna över andningsmasken och andas ut kraftigt. 
(b) För att testa andningsmaskens tätning med utandningsventil: Kupa båda händerna över 
andningsmasken och andas in kraftigt. Ett negativt tryck bör kännas inuti andningsmasken. Ändra 
andningsmaskens position om luft sipprar ut runt näsan. Upprepa punkterna 3 och 4 om luft läcker 
ut runt kanterna. 

UTPROVNINGSANVISNINGAR: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Vecka de elastiska fästenas 4 flikar på maskens sidor så att flikarna ligger mot kinderna. 
2. Håll masken över näsa och mun med fästbanden över handens baksida. Dra bandets nedre 
del över huvudet och fäst det runt nacken. 3. Sträck och dra det övre bandet över huvudet till 
nacken och ovanför öronen. 4. Justera sträckningen på de övre och nedre elastiska banden så 
att masken tätar ordentligt mot ansiktet. 5. Öka sträckningen genom att dra i bandet vid varje 
fästpunkt. Minska sträckningen genom att ta av masken och trycka ut fästpunktens baksida och 
dra igenom det elastiska bandet. 6. För att testa andningsmaskens tätning med utandningsventil: 
Kupa båda händerna över andningsmasken och andas in kraftigt. Ett negativt tryck bör kännas 
inuti andningsmasken. Ändra andningsmaskens position om luft sipprar ut runt näsan. Upprepa 
punkterna 4 och 5 om luft läcker ut runt kanterna. 

VARNING! 1. Om inte alla anvisningar och restriktioner för produkten följs kan ansiktsmaskens effekt 
minskas vilket kan leda till sjukdom eller dödsfall. 2. Andningsmasken får inte återanvändas utan 
måste bytas ut när den tagits bort i samband med en arbetspaus. Byt omedelbart andningsmasken 
om du får svårt att andas eller om andningsmasken blir skadad eller ändrad form eller om den inte 
längre tätar ordentligt mot ansiktet. För säker användning av ansiktsmasken är det viktigt att följa 
dessa anvisningar. 3. Rätt val av andningsmask är nödvändigt för att värna om din hälsa. Rådfråga i 
förväg en expert yrkeshygien eller arbetarskydd om det är lämpligt att använda denna andningsmask. 
4. Denna produkt ger ingen syretillförsel. Använd den bara i väl ventilerade utrymmen där det finns 
tillräckligt med syre för att kunna andas normalt. Använd inte andningsmasken om syrehalten är 
lägre än 19 %. 5. Använd den inte om halterna av föroreningar är direkt farliga för liv eller hälsa. 6. 
Använd den inte om det finns en explosionsrisk. 7. Lämna omedelbart arbetsområdet och gå ut i 
friska luften om (a) du får svårt att andas eller (b) om du känner dig yr eller får andra besvär. 8. Hår i 
ansiktet eller skägg och vissa ansiktsformer kan göra att ansiktsmasken inte fungerar som den ska. 
9. Ändra eller anpassa inte ansiktsmasken på något sätt. 10. Endast för engångsbruk. Underhållsfri. 
Kassera den använda ansiktsmasken efter en enda användning. 11. Förvara andningsmaskerna i 
kartongen så att de inte utsätts för direkt solljus innan de ska användas.

OBS!
• MAC = Högsta tillåtna koncentration.  
• OEL = Yrkeshygieniskt gränsvärde.
• TLV = Tröskelvärde.  
• APF = Angiven skyddsfaktor.
• Lagringstid: 5år från tillverkningsdatum 
• Tillverkad i Kina

 Tillverkarens varumärke

Disse gassmaskene til engangsbruk benytter den unike ventilteknologien fra Typhoon™ som gir 
ekstremt lav pustemotstand, og ekstremt lav CO2, fukt og varmeoppbygging.

VIKTIG: Gassmasker til engangsbruk, til bruk mot fast og flytende aerosol, er klassifisert i henhold
til en av disse tre kategoriene:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, 
VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Før du leser følgende informasjon, bør du sjekke hvilken 
kategori gassmasken tilhører. Dette er angitt på pakken og på selve gassmasken.

BRUKSOMRÅDER: FFP1: beskyttelse mot ikke-giftig fast og flytende aerosol (f.eks. oljedamp) med
tetthet på opptil 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV or 4 x APF. FFP2: beskyttelse mot ikke-giftig og lavt til 
gjennomsnittlig giftig fast og flytende aerosol (f.eks. oljedamp) med tetthet på opptil 12 x MAC/OEL/
TLV eller 10 x APF. FFP3: beskyttelse mot ikke giftig, lavt til gjennomsnittlig giftig og svært giftig fast 
og flytende aerosol (f.eks. oljedamp) med tetthet på opptil 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV or 20 x APF.

SLIK TAR DU MASKEN PÅ: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Hold masken på plass over nese og munn, med stroppene på baksiden av hånden. Trekk den 
nedre delen av stroppen over hodet, og tilpass den rundt halsen. 2. Strekk ut den øvre stroppen, 
og trekk den over hodet og bak nakken, over ørene. 3. Stram øvre og nedre del av stroppen, i 
kontinuerlig sløyfe, slik at du oppnår full tetning rundt ansiktet. 4. Stroppen kan strammes ved å 
trekke den på en side av spennen, slik at den sitter strammere rundt ansiktet. Stroppen kan 
slakkes ved å skyve ut bakdelen av spennen, slik at den sitter løsere rundt ansiktet. 5.(a) Slik 
tester du om respiratoren sitter riktig uten utåndingsventil: Hold begge hendene i koppformasjon 
over gassmasken, pust deretter fort og kraftig ut. (b) Slik tester du om respiratoren sitter riktig med 
utåndingsventil: Hold begge hendene i koppformasjon over gassmasken, pust deretter fort og kraftig 
inn. Du skal merke negativt trykk inne i gassmasken. Hvis du merker at luft passerer rundt nesten, må 
du justere gassmasken. Hvis du merker at det kommer luft inn fra sidene, må du gjenta punkt 3 og 4. 

SLIK TAR DU MASKEN PÅ: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Fold de fire bena på de elastiske holderne på siden av masken slik at bena hviler mot kinnene. 2. 
Hold masken på plass over nese og munn, med stroppene på baksiden av hånden. Trekk den nedre 
delen av stroppen over hodet, og tilpass den rundt halsen. 3. Strekk ut den øvre stroppen, og trekk 
den over hodet og bak nakken, over ørene. 4. Stram øvre og nedre del de elastiske stroppene, slik 
at det er helt tett rundt ansiktet. 5. Du kan stramme ved å trekke i stroppen ved hvert festepunkt. Du 
kan slakke stroppen ved å fjerne masken, skyve ut baksiden av festepunktet, og trekke den elastiske 
stroppen tilbake. 6. Slik tester du om respiratoren sitter riktig med utåndingsventil: Hold begge 
hendene i koppformasjon over gassmasken, pust deretter fort og kraftig inn. Du skal merke negativt 
trykk inne i gassmasken. Hvis du merker at luft passerer rundt nesten, må du justere gassmasken. 
Hvis du merker at det kommer luft inn fra sidene, må du gjenta punkt 4 og 5.

ADVARSEL: 1. Dersom du ikke følger disse instruksene og begrensningene for bruk av 
produktet, kan dette føre til at gassmaskens effekt reduseres, og det kan føre til sykdom og død. 
2. Gassmasken er til engangsbruk, og skal skiftes ut når den fjernes ved pauser i arbeidet. Skift 
umiddelbart ut gassmasken dersom det blir vanskelig å puste, eller hvis pustemaskinen blir ødelagt 
eller forvrengt, eller hvis du ikke kan opprettholde riktig passform for ansiktet. Nøye overholdelse 
av disse anvisningene er et viktig steg i sikker bruk av gassmasken. 3. Å velge riktig gassmaske er 
avgjørende for helsen. Før du bruker denne gassmasken, bør du kontakt en industrihygieniker eller 
ekspert på arbeidsvern for å avgjøre om gassmasken passer for tiltenkt bruk. 4. Dette produktet 
tilfører ikke oksygen. Må kun benyttes i tilstrekkelig ventilerte områder som har nok oksygen til å 
opprettholde liv. Respiratoren skal ikke benyttes når oksygentettheten er lavere enn 19 %. 5. Ikke 
bruk respiratoren når forurensningstettheten medfører umiddelbar fare for liv og helse. 6. Ikke bruk 
i eksplosjonsfarlige atmosfærer. 7. Forlat arbeidsområdet umiddelbart og gå ut i frisk luft dersom 
(a) det blir vanskelig å puste, eller (b) du opplever svimmelhet eller andre problemer. 8. Ansiktshår, 
skjegg og enkelte ansiktsformer kan redusere gassmaskens effektivitet. 9. Gassmasken skal aldri 
endres eller modifiseres på noen måte. 10. Kun til engangsbruk. Vedlikehold unødvendig. Kast 
brukte gassmasker etter én gangs bruk. 11. Oppbevar gassmaskene i oppbevaringsboksen, unna 
direkte sollys, til den skal brukes.

MERK:
• MAC = Maksimal tillatt tetthet.  
• OEL = Grense for eksponering i jobbsammenheng.
• TLV = Grenseverdi.  
• APF = Oppgitt beskyttelsesfaktor.
• Shelf life - 5 års holdbarhet fra produksjonsdato 
• Produsert I Kina

 Produsentens varemerke

Tek kullanımlık bu solunum maskelerinde, son derece düşük solunum direnci ve son derece düşük 
CO2 ile nem ve ısı birikimi sunan, benzersiz Typhoon™ valf teknolojisi kullanılmıştır.

ÖNEMLİ: Katı ve sıvı aerosollerden korunmak amacıyla kullanılan, tek kullanımlık solunum 
maskeleri, üç kategoriden birine göre sınıflandırılır: VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, 
VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Aşağıdaki bilgileri okumadan önce 
lütfen, elinizdeki solunum maskesinin hangi kategoriden olduğunu kontrol edin. Maskenin kategorisi, 
ambalaj veya solunum maskesi üzerinde belirtilmiştir.

UYGULAMALAR: FFP1: En çok 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV veya 4 x APF konsantrasyon seviyesindeki 
zehirsiz, katı ve sıvı aerosollere (sözgelimi yağ buharlarına) karşı koruma sağlar. FFP2: En çok 
12 x MAC/OEL/TLV veya 10 x APF konsantrasyon seviyesindeki, zehirsiz ve düşük ilâ ortalama 
zehirlilikteki katı ve sıvı aerosollere (sözgelimi yağ buharlarına) karşı koruma sağlar. FFP3: En çok 50 
x MAC/OEL/TLV veya 20 x APF konsantrasyon seviyesindeki, düşük ile orta zehirlilikteki ve yüksek 
zehirlilikteki katı ve sıvı aerosollere (sözgelimi yağ buharlarına) karşı koruma sağlar.

TAKMA TALİMATLARI: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Maskeyi, tutturma lastikleri elinizin tersinde kalacak şekilde, burnunuzun ve ağzınızın üzerine 
getirin. Lastiğin alt kısmını başınızın üzerinden geçirip ensenize yerleştirin. 2. Üstteki lastiği, 
başınızın üzerinden geçirip kulaklarınızın üzerinde kalacak şekilde başınızın arkasına takın. 3. 
Maskenizin yüzünüze iyice oturmasını sağlamak için, lastiğin üst ve alt kısmı arasındaki gerginlik 
farkını ayarlayıp dengeleyin. 4. Maskenin yüzünüze daha sıkı oturması için, tokanın iki yanından 
çekerek lastiği sıkıştırabilirsiniz. Maskeyi gevşetmek için, tokanın arkasını dışarıya iterek lastiği 
gevşetebilirsiniz. 5.(a) Soluk verme valfsız solunum maskesinin oturuşunu test etmek için: İki 
avucunuzu birleştirip solunum maskesinin üzerini kapatın ve kuvvetli bir şekilde soluk verin. (b) 
Soluk verme valflı solunum maskesinin oturuşunu test etmek için: İki avucunuzu birleştirip solunum 
maskesinin üzerini kapatın ve kuvvetli bir şekilde soluk alın. Solunum maskesinin içinde vakum hissi 
oluşmalıdır. Burnunuzun çevresinden hava kaçarsa, solunum maskesinin yerini değiştirip tekrar 
oturtun. Kenarlardan hava kaçıyorsa, 3. ve 4. maddeleri tekrarlayın.

TAKMA TALİMATLARI: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Maskenin yan taraflarındaki elastik tutucuların 4 sapını, saplar yanaklara oturacak şekilde 
bükün. 2. Maskeyi, tutturma lastikleri elinizin tersinde kalacak şekilde, burnunuzun ve ağzınızın 
üzerine getirin. Lastiğin alt kısmını başınızın üzerinden geçirip ensenize yerleştirin. 3. Üstteki lastiği, 
başınızın üzerinden geçirip kulaklarınızın üzerinde kalacak şekilde başınızın arkasına takın. 4. 
Maskenizin yüzünüze iyice oturmasını sağlamak için, alt ve üst lastikler arasındaki gerginlik farkını 
ayarlayıp dengeleyin. 5. Lastikleri tutturma yerlerinden çekerek lastiği sıkıştırabilirsiniz. Maskeyi 
gevşetmek için, maskeyi çıkartın, tutturma yerinin arkasını dışarı itin ve lastiği çekip uzatın. 6. 
Soluk verme valflı solunum maskesinin oturuşunu test etmek için: İki avucunuzu birleştirip solunum 
maskesinin üzerini kapatın ve kuvvetli bir şekilde soluk alın. Solunum maskesinin içinde vakum hissi 
oluşmalıdır. Burnunuzun çevresinden hava kaçarsa, solunum maskesinin yerini değiştirip tekrar 
oturtun. Kenarlardan hava kaçıyorsa, 4. ve 5. maddeleri tekrarlayın.

UYARI: 1. Bu ürünün kullanımı hakkındaki talimatlara ve sınırlamalara uyulmaması, solunum 
maskesinin etkililik düzeyini azaltabilir ve hastalığa veya ölüme neden olabilir. 2. Solunum 
maskesi tekrar kullanılmaya uygun değildir; çalışmaya ara verip çıkarttığınızda maske, yenisiyle 
değiştirilmelidir. Soluk almak zorlaşır ya da solunum maskesi hasar görür veya deforme olursa ya 
da artık yüze düzgün şekilde oturmuyorsa, maskeyi derhal değiştirin. Solunum maskesinin güvenli 
bir şekilde kullanılabilmesi için, bu talimatlara dikkatle uyulması şarttır. 3. Sağlığınızı korumak üzere 
doğru solunum maskesini seçilmesi şarttır. Bu solunum maskesini kullanmadan önce, amaçladığınız 
kullanıma uygun olup olmadığını belirlemek için bir endüstriyel hijyen uzmanına veya iş güvenliği 
uzmanına danışın. 4. Bu ürün oksijen temin etmez. Sadece, yaşam desteği için yeterli oksijen içeren, 
uygun şekilde havalandırılan yerlerde kullanın. Solunum maskesini, oksijen konsantrasyonunun 
%19’dan düşük olduğu yerlerde kullanmayın. 5. Kirletici maddelerin konsantrasyon seviyesinin sağlık 
veya yaşam için doğrudan tehlike oluşturduğu durumlarda kullanmayın. 6. Patlayıcı atmosferde 
kullanmayın. 7. (a) Solumanın güçleşmesi ya da (b) baş dönmesi veya başka rahatsızlıklar meydana 
gelmesi durumunda, çalışma ortamını derhal terk edip temiz havaya çıkın. 8. Yüzdeki sakal, bıyık gibi 
kıllar ve bazı yüz özellikleri, bu solunum maskesinin etkililik düzeyini düşürebilir. 9. Solunum maskesi 
üzerinde hiçbir şekilde değişiklik yapmayın. 10. Sadece tek kullanımlıktır. Bakım gerektirmez. Tek 
kullanımdan sonra, kullanılmış solunum maskesini atın. 11. Solunum maskelerini, kullanana kadar, 
doğrudan güneş ışığı almayan bir yerde ve kutusunun içinde muhafaza edin.

NOT:
• MAC = İzin Verilen Maksimum Konsantrasyon. 
• OEL = Mesleki Maruz Kalma Sınırı.
• TLV = Eşik Sınır Değeri. 
• APF = Atanmış Koruma Katsayısı.
• Üretim tarihinden itibaren 5 yil raf ömrü
• Çinde üretilmiştir

 Üretici ticari markasi

Bu aerozollardan filtrasiya edən yarımmaskalar (respiratorlar) aerozollardan müdafiə ьзьn 
nəzərdə tutulmuşdur və nəfəs orqanlarının fərdi mьdafiəsinin filtrasiya edən vasitələrinə 
aiddir. VS2100V-ın aerozollardan filtrasiya edən yarımmaskaları, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2300V ekstremal aşağı müqaviməti nəfəsə təmin edən Typhoon™ (Tufan) 
nəfəs verməsinin unikal qapağıyla təchiz edilmişdir ekstremal maska altında karbon 
qazının, rütubətin və istiliyin yığışmasının aşağı səviyyəsi sahə; VS2100 yarımmaskası 
nəfəs vermənin qapağıyla təchiz edilməmişdir; VS2200WV yarımmaskası xarici qoruyan 
karkasa malikdir və nəfəs vermənin qapağıyla təchiz edilmişdir. DİQQƏT: Standarta əsasən 
dцvlət standartı ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99, müdafiənin dərəcəsindən asılı olaraq aerozollardan 
filtrasiya edən yarımmaskalar üç sinifə bölür: FFP1 - aşağı effektivlikdir (qayışların tənzimçisi, 
damğalama və yaşıl rəngin nəfəs verməsinin qapağı), FFP2 - orta effektivlikdir (qayışların 
tənzimзisi və sarı rəngin nəfəs verməsinin qapağı), FFP3 - yьksək effektivlikdir (qayışların 
tənzimçisi, damğalama və qırmızı rəngin nəfəs verməsinin qapağı). İşin başlanğıcından 
əvvəl (qarşısında) sizin tərəfinizdən seçilmiş yarımmaskanın müdafiəsinin dərəcəsini 
yoxlayın – o qablaşdırma qutusunda göstərilmişdir və bilavasitə yarımmaskada. VS2100, 
VS2100V -; VS2200V FFP1, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV -; VS2300V FFP2 – 
FFP3. TƏSNİFAT: FFP1: zəhərsiz bərk və maye aerozollardan mьdafiə ьзьndьr. (məsələn, 
yağ dumanları) 4 MKH-a (Mümkün Konsentrasiyanın Hüdudu) qədər konsentrasiyayla. 
FFP2: zəhərsizlərdən mьdafiə, az - və 12 MKH -a qədər konsentrasiyayla bərk və maye 
aerozolların (məsələn, yağ dumanları) orta toksinli. FFP3: zəhərsizlərdən mьdafiə orta 
- və 50 MKH -a qədər konsentrasiyayla зox zəhərli bərk və maye aerozollar (məsələn, 
yağ dumanları). YARIMMASKANIN İŞİNƏ HAZIRLIQ: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, 
VS2200CV, VS2200AV. Universal ölçü. 1. Filtrasiya edən yarımmaskanı elə çevirin, 2. başlı 
qayışları azad etmək üçün. Şəxsə  yarımmaskanı elə geyinin ki, yarımmaskanın alt səthi 
(yastılığı) çənənin altında olsun. 3. Əllə alt qayış üçün çəkin və onu boyuna baş vasitəsilə 
atın. Yuxarı (üst) qayış çəkmək və boyun ardına baş vasitəsilə elə geyinmək lazımdır ki, 
qayış qulaqların üstündə olsun. 4. Obtürasiyanın yol ilə şəxsə (ьzə) yarımmaskanın sıx 
prileqaniyasına nail olaraq baş qayışları zəiflədin. 5. Hər dəfə işçi zonaya girişdən əvvəl 
(qarşısında) şəxsə (ьzə) filtrasiya edən yarımmaskanın sıxlığını yoxlamaq lazımdır. Sıxlığının 
yoxlaması üçün qabaq hissəyə əlləri dəqiq qoyacaqsınız yarımmaskalar belə, onu yerdən 
tərpətməmək ьзьn.  nəfəs vermənin (VS2100) qapağı olmadan yarımmaska Üçün – enerji 
ilə nəfəs verin. Bu halda respiratorun altında siz artıq təzyiqi hiss etməlisiniz. nəfəs vermənin 
(VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200AV, VS2200CV) qapağıyla yarımmaska Üçün – kəskin nəfəs 
alın. Bu halda siz hiss etməlisiniz, necə yarımmaska şəxsə (ьzə) sıxıldı. Havanın sormasının 
hər hansı sızma aşkar edilməsi halında yarımmaskanın, burun sıxmasının və dartılma 
qayışların vəziyyətini nizama salın. Qayışların yerləşməsini yoxlayın. Qayışlar burulmuş 
olmamalıdır. Bundan sonra prileqanieni yoxlayın təkrardır. Tam (dolu) prileqaniya nailiyyətinə 
qədər proseduru təkrarlayın. YARIMMASKANIN İŞİNƏ HAZIRLIQ: VS2200WV, VS2300V. 
Universal ölçü. 1. Baş üçün yan bərkitmələri azca belə əyin ki qayışlar, nəticədə yanaqlara 
yanaşsınlar. 2. başlı qayışları azad etmək üçün. Şəxsə  yarımmaskanı elə geyinin ki, 
yarımmaskanın alt səthi (yastılığı) çənənin altında olsun. 3. Əllə alt qayış üçün çəkin və onu 
boyuna baş vasitəsilə atın. Yuxarı (üst) qayış çəkmək və boyun ardına baş vasitəsilə elə 
geyinmək lazımdır ki, qayış qulaqların üstündə olsun. 4. Obtürasiyanın yol ilə şəxsə (üzə) 
yarımmaskanın sıx prileqaniyasına nail olaraq baş qayışları zəiflədin. 5.  Hər dəfə işçi zonaya 
girişdən əvvəl (qarşısında) şəxsə (üzə) filtrasiya edən yarımmaskanın  sıxlığını yoxlamaq 
lazımdır. Üzdə sıxlığının yoxlaması üçün qabaq hissəyə əllərinizi dəqiq qoyacaqsınız. Kəskin 
nəfəs alın.  Bu halda siz hiss etməlisiniz, necə yarımmaska şəxsə (üzə) sıxıldı. Havanın 
sormasının hər hansı sızma aşkar edilməsi halında yarımmaskanın, burun sıxmasının 
və dartılma qayışların vəziyyətini nizama salın. Qayışların yerləşməsini yoxlayın. Qayışlar 
burulmuş olmamalıdır. Bundan sonra prileqanieni yoxlayın təkrardır. Tam (dolu) prileqaniya 
nailiyyətinə qədər proseduru təkrarlayın.TƏTBİQ ÜZRƏ MƏHDUDİYYƏTLƏR: 1. Tətbiqin 
başlanğıcından əvvəl tibbi əks göstərişlərin yoxluğunda əmin olacaqsınız. 2. İndiki təlimatda 
ifadə edilmiş tətbiq üzrə hər hansı qaydaların və məhdudiyyətlərin riayət etməməsi azalda 
bilərlər aerozol qazlara qarşı filtrasiya edən yarımmaskanın tətbiqinin effektivliyi və xəstəliyə 
və ya işləmək qabiliyyətinin uzun müddətli itkisinə gətirib çıxarmaq. 3. Filtrasiya edən 
yarımmaskanın zədəsi və ya nəfəsin çətinliyi halında çirkləndirilmiş zonanı tərk etmək, 
yarımmaskanı çəkmək (çıxartmaq) və onun yenisi əvəz etmək lazımdır. Effektiv müdafiənin 
təminatı üçün işə hazırlıq üzrə təlimata riayət etmə üçün diqqətlə müşahidə edirsiniz. 4. 
Yarımmaskayla işin başlanğıcından əvvəl əvvəlcə uyğun olanlar tələblərinə əsasən filtrasiya 
edən yarımmaskaların düzgün istifadəsi üzrə hazırlığı keçmək lazımdır əməyin təhlükəsizliyi 
üzrə standartlar. 5. Qazlardan müdafiə üçün tətbiq etməmək, buxarlar, həmçinin 19%-dən 
az oksigen özündə saxlayan atmosferdə. 6. Necə ki, istənilən yarımmaskanın tətbiqi halında, 
çirkləndirmənin dərəcəsi 50 dəfədə (50 x KÇO) son dərəcə KÇO, və ya yüksək toksinlara 
qarşı çox aşağı KÇO-la (məsələn, berillium, kadmium) atmosferdə istifadə etməmək. O 
hadisələrdə tətbiq etməmək, nə vaxt ki, çirkləndirən maddələr həyat və sağlamlıq üçün ani 
təhlükəni təqdim edən konsentrasiyalarda olur həmçinin nə vaxt ki, onların konsentrasiyaları 
naməlumdur. 7. Partlayış təhlükəsi olan atmosferlərdə tətbiq etməmək. 8. Dərhal nəfəsin 
çətinliyi halında çirkləndirilmiş zonanı tərk etmək lazımdır və / və ya başgicəllənmənin və 
ya başqa naxoşluğun yaranmaları (meydana çıxmaları). 9. Diqqət! Yarımmaskadan istifadə 
etməyin əgər siz saqqalı daşıyırsınız, çünki bu obtürasiyanın yol ilə yarımmaskanın üzə 
sıxlığını pozur. 10. Dəyişməyə, transformasiya etməyə və məhsulu müstəqil təmir etməyə 
qadağan edilir. 11. Nəfəsin çətinliyinə qədər istifadə olunur. 12. Yarımmaskalar optimal 
obtürasiyanın nailiyyətinin imkanı şərti ilə, həmçinin yerinə yetirilən işlərin xarakteriylə 
müəyyən edilən yaş məhdudiyyətlərinin yoxluğunda istismar edilə bilər. 13. Ehtiyatlılıqla 
nəfəs orqanlarının xroniki xəstəliklərinə malik olan insanlara tətbiq etmək. 14. Yarımmaskaları 
hüsüsi qablaşdırmada düz günəş şüalarından uzaq saxlamaq lazimdır. SAXLAMA 
ŞƏRTLƏRİ: İstehsalçının təlimatına uyğun olaraq saxlamaq, qablaşdırmaya baxmaq. 
Saxlamanın temperatur rejimi - 30°С qədər 70°С. Rьtubətlər 90% maksimal səviyyəsi. Nəql 
etmə vaxtı adi qablaşdırma istifadə olunur.SERTİFİKATLAŞDIRMA: Bu protivoaerozolnıe 
filtrasiya edən yarımmaskalar dövlət standartı ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99 tələblərə uyğundur və 
uyğunluğun sertifikatlarına TR TS 019/2011 tələblərinə malikdir. “Fərdi mühafizə vasitələrinin 
təhlükəsizliyi haqqında” Əlavə №1 TR TS 019/2011 görə yarım maskalar kimyəvi amillərin 
(tənəffüs PPE filtreleme orqanları) qarşı fərdi qoruyucu avadanlıq var. İstifadə etmə: 
Məmulat yerli qanunverici aktlara uyğun olaraq istifadə etməyə aid olur. QEYD: Saxlamanın 
müddəti qablaşdırmada göstərilmişdir və qablaşdırmada həmзinin gцstərilmiş istehsallar 
tarixindən 5 il təşkil edir. Yararlığın müddətinin qurtarılmasının tarixi məmulatda gцstərilmişdir. 
DAMĞALAMA (NİŞANLAMA): NR = birdəfəli yarımmaska (tətbiq üçün yalnız bir dəyişmə 
ərzində), D = tozlanmaya sabitliklər ьzrə (gцrə) tələblərə cavab verir.  Зində edilmişdir. 
İSTEHSALÇI: Limited Pisinin ES-inin Ceyi, Uorşam Mill, Minster Lovell, Oksford, Böyük 
Britaniya, OX29 0TA indeksi.

 İstehsalçının ticarət markası.

Аталмыш аэрозольге қарсы сүзгіш жартылай маска (респиратор) 
аэрозольдерге қарсы қолдануға арналған жəне дем жеке қорғаныс 
құралдарының ішіндегі сүзгіш құралдар тобына жатады. VS2100V, VS2200V, 
VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2300V  аэрозольге қарсы сүзгіш жартылай 
маскалары арнайы Typhoon™ (Тайфун) қақпақшаларымен жабдықталған.

НАЗАР АУДАРЫҢЫЗ! ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99стандарты бойынша аэрозольге 
қарсы сүзгіш жартылай маскалар қорғаныс деңгейіне бойынша үш классқа 
бөлінеді: FFP1 – төмен тиімділік, FFP2 – орташа тиімділік, FFP3 – жоғары 
тиімділік. Жұмыс істеу алдында таңдап алған масканың қорғаныс деңгейін 
тексеріп алыңыз – ол қорапта немесе заттың өзінде көрсетілуі тиіс. VS2100, 
VS2100V - FFP1; VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2; 
VS2300V – FFP3.

КЛАССИФИКАЦИЯЛАУ: FFP1: улы емес қатты жəне сұйық аэрозольдерден 
қорғау 4 ПДК дейін шоғырлану. FFP2: улы емес, əлсіз жəне орташа улы қатты 
жəне сұйық аэрозольдерден қорғау 12 ПДК дейін шоғырлану. FFP3: улы емес, 
əлсіз, орташа жəне жоғары улы қатты жəне сұйық аэрозольдерден қорғау 50 
ПДК дейін шоғырлану. 

ЖАРТЫЛАЙ МАСКАНЫ ЖҰМЫСҚА ДАЙЫНДАУ: VS2100, VS2100V, 
VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV. Өлшемі əмбебап. 1. Жартылай масканы бас 
белбеулерін босату үшін аударыңыз. 2. Жартылай масканың төменгі жартысы 
иек астында болатындай бетке киіңіз. 3. Төменгі белбеуді қолоыңызбен 
тартып басыңыздан өткізіп мойныңызға шығарыңыз. Ал жоғарғы белбеуді 
тартып басыңыздан өткізіп желкеге бекітіңіз. 4. Бас белбеулерін жартылай 
маска ыңғайлы отырғанынша тартыңыз не жіберіңіз. 5. Жұмыс аймағына 
кірген сайын жартылай масканың ыңғайлы отырғанын тексеру қажет. 
Жартылай масканың бетке жанасуын тексеру үшін ақырын екі қолыңызды 
маскаға қойыңыз. (а) Қақпақшасы жок жартылай маска үшін (VS2100) – тез 
дем шығарыңыз. Респиратор астында тым аса қысым сезінуіңіз қажет. (б) 
Қақпақшасы бар жартылай маска үшін (VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200AV, 
VS2200CV) – тез дем тартыңыз. Бұл жағдайда жартылай маска бетіңізге 
қатты жанасуы керек. Егер жоғарыда айтылғандай болмаса, онда жартылай 
масканың ережеге сай киілгеніне көз жеткізіңіз. 

ЖАРТЫЛАЙ МАСКАНЫ ЖҰМЫСҚА ДАЙЫНДАУ: VS2200WV, VS2300V.
Өлшемі əмбебап. 1. Бас белбеулеріне арналған бүйір бекіткіштерін сəл 
ғана бүгіңіз. 2. Жартылай масканы бас белбеулерін босату үшін аударыңыз. 
Жартылай масканың төменгі жартысы иек астында болатындай бетке киіңіз. 
3. Төменгі белбеуді қолоыңызбен тартып басыңыздан өткізіп мойныңызға 
шығарыңыз. Ал жоғарғы белбеуді тартып басыңыздан өткізіп желкеге 
бекітіңіз.4. Бас белбеулерін жартылай маска ыңғайлы отырғанынша тартыңыз 
не жіберіңіз.  5. Жұмыс аймағына кірген сайын жартылай масканың ыңғайлы 
отырғанын тексеру қажет. Жартылай масканың бетке жанасуын тексеру үшін 
ақырын екі қолыңызды маскаға қойыңыз. Тез дем тартыңыз. Бұл жағдайда 
жартылай маска бетіңізге қатты жанасуы керек. Егер жоғарыда айтылғандай 
болмаса, онда жартылай масканың ережеге сай киілгеніне көз жеткізіңіз.

ҚОЛДАНУҒА ТИЫМ САЛЫНАТЫН ЖАҒДАЙЛАР: 1. Аталған ережелерге 
сақтамау жартылай масканың тиімдлігін төмендетуі мүмкін, ол өз кезегімен 
ауруға шалдықтыруы мүмкін. 2. Егер жартылай маскада дем қиындаған 
жағдайда немесе жартылай маска зақымдалған болса, таза аймаққа шығып 
жартылай масканы жаңасына ауыстырыңыз. Жоғарыда аталған нұсқаулық 
бойынша əрекет етіңіз. 3. Жартылай масканы қолданар алдында нұсқаулықты 
мұқият оқыңыз. 4. Газ, бу жəне оттегісі 19% дан төмен ауада қолдануға тиым 
салынған. 5. Көрсетілген классификацияға сəйкес ауада ғана қолдануға 
рұқсат етіледі. 6. Жарылу қаупі бар ауада қолдануға болмайды. 7. Егер 
жартылай маска киіп тұрғанда деміңіз қиындаса немесе басыңыз айналса, 
ластанған жерден лезде шығыңыз. 8. Назар аударыңыз! Егер сақал тақсаңыз 
жартылай масканы қолдануға болмайды 9. Затты өзіңіздің қалауыңызбен 
өзгерту, жөндеу мүлдем тиым салынған. 10. Дем алу қиындаған мезетке дейін 
қолдануға болады. 11. Жартылай масканы күннің тікелей түсуінен сақтаңыз.

САҚТАУ ШАРТТАРЫ: Өндірушінің нұсқаулығына сəйкес сақтау керек. 
Температуралық сақтау шарты -30°С - 70°С. Ылғалдылық деңгейі 90%. 
Тасымалдау кезінде жай қорап қолданылады. 

СЕРТИФИКАЦИЯЛАУ: Аталмыш аэрозольге қарсы сүзгіш жартылай маска 
(респиратор)  ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99сай өндірілген жəне ТР ТС 019/2011 сəйкес. 
«Жеке қорғану құралдарының қауіпсіздігі туралы» №1 қосымша ТР ТС 
019/2011 айтуынша, жарты маскалар химиялық факторлардың (тыныс алу 
ЖҚҚ сүзгілеу органдар) қорғайтын жеке қорғану құралдары болып табылады.

КƏДЕГЕ ЖАРАТУ: Затты жергілікті заңнамаға сəйкес кəдеге жаратуға болады.

ЕСКЕРТУ: Сақтау мерзімі қорапта көрсетілген жəне өндірілген уақыттан 5 
жыл мерзімге дейін сақтауға болады. 

ТАҢБАЛАУ: NR = көп реттік емес, D = шаңдануға тұрақтылық. Қытайда 
жасалған.

МЕКЕН-ЖАЙ: JSP Ltd, Уоршам Милл, Минстер Ловелл, Оксфорд, Ұлыбритания, 
OX29 0TA.

 Өндірушінің сату белгісі

Ove respiratorne maske za jednokratnu upotrebu odlikuju se jedinstvenom tehnologijom ventila 
Typhoon™ i nude izuzetno mali otpor pri disanju, izuzetno malu količinu CO2, vlagu i nakupljanje 
toplote.

VAŽNO: Respiratorne maske za jednokratnu upotrebu koje se koriste protiv čvrstih i tečnih aerosoli 
klasifikuju se prema jednoj od ove tri kategorije:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Pre nego što pročitate sledeće informacije, 
molimo Vas da proverite kategoriju kojoj pripada respiratorna maska - ona je prikazana na samom 
pakovanju i na respiratornoj maski.

PRIMENE: FFP1: zaštita od netoksičnih čvrstih i tečnih aerosoli (na pr. zamagljenja od ulja) u
koncentracijama do 4.5 x MAC/OEL/TLV ili 4 x APF. FFP2: zaštita od netoksičnih i nisko do prosečno 
toksičnih čvrstih i tečnih aerosoli (na pr. zamagljenja od ulja) u koncentracijama do 12 x MAC/OEL/
TLV ili 10 x APF. FFP3: zaštita od netoksičnih, nisko do prosečno toksičnih i visoko toksičnih čvrstih 
i tečnih aerosoli (na pr. zamagljenja od ulja) u koncentracijama do 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV ili 20 x APF.

UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Držite masku u položaju preko nosa i usta, sa potpornim trakama oko zadnjeg dela ruke. Povucite 
donji deo trake preko glave i postavite je oko vrata. 2. Rastegnite i povucite gornju traku preko glave, 
na zadnjem delu glave, iznad ušiju. 3. Podesite zategnutost gornjih i donjih produžetaka trake s 
kopčom, da bi omogućili pravilno prilegnuće na licu. 4. Zategnutost može da se poveća povlačenjem 
trake na bilo kojoj strani kopče, da bi se dobila prisnija postavljenost na licu. Zategnutost može da se 
umanji potiskivanjem zadnjeg dela kopče, da bi se dobila labavija postavljenost na licu. 5.(a) Da bi se 
testirala postavljenost respiratorne maske bez ventila za izdisanje: Obuhvatite respiratornu masku 
obema rukama i jako izdahnite. (b) Da bi se testirala postavljenost respiratorne maske sa ventilom 
za izdisanje: Obuhvatite respiratornu masku obema rukama i oštro udahnite. Potrebno je da se oseti 
negativni pritisak unutar respiratorne maske. Ukoliko struji vazduh oko Vašeg nosa, ponovo podesite 
respiratornu masku. Ukoliko curi vazduh oko ivica, ponovite tačke 3 i 4. 

UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Savijte 4 kraka elastičnih držača na stranama maske, tako što će kraci nalegnuti na obraze. 2. 
Držite masku u položaju preko nosa i usta, sa potpornim trakama oko zadnjeg dela ruke. Povucite 
donji deo trake preko glave i postavite je oko vrata. 3. Rastegnite i povucite gornju traku preko 
glave, na zadnjem delu glave, iznad ušiju. 4. Podesite zategnutost gornjih i donjih elastičnih traka, 
da bi omogućili pravilno prilegnuće na licu. 5. Zategnutost može da se poveća povlačenjem trake 
na svakoj pričvrsnoj tački. Da bi umanjili zategnutost, sklonite masku, potisnite zadnji deo pričvrsne 
tačke i provucite elastični deo kroz nju. 6. Da bi se testirala postavljenost respiratorne maske sa 
ventilom za izdisanje: Obuhvatite respiratornu masku obema rukama i oštro udahnite. Potrebno je da 
se oseti negativni pritisak unutar respiratorne maske. Ukoliko struji vazduh oko Vašeg nosa, ponovo 
podesite respiratornu masku. Ukoliko curi vazduh oko ivica, ponovite tačke 4 i 5. 

UPOZORENJE: 1. Nepridržavanje svim uputstvima i ograničenjima u korišćenju ovog proizvoda 
može da umanji efikasnost respiratorne maske i da dovede do mučnine ili smrti. 2. Respiratorna 
maska se ne može ponovo koristiti i treba da bude zamenjena kada se odstrani nakon prekida 
rada. Odmah zamenite respiratornu masku, ukoliko disanje postane otežano ili se respiratorna 
maska ošteti ili deformiše, ili ukoliko se ne može održati odgovarajuće postavljanje na licu. Pažljivo 
pridržavanje do ovih uputstava je važan korak ka bezbednom korišćenju respiratorne maske. 3. Izbor 
odgovarujuće respiratorne maske je od izuzetne važnosti za zaštitu Vašeg zdravlja. Pre upotrebe 
ove respiratorne maske, konsultujte se sa stručnjakom za industrijsku higijenu ili zaštitu na radu, da 
bi odredili podobnost za planiranu upotrebu. 4. Ovaj proizvod ne snabdeva kiseonikom. Koristite ga 
samo u odgovarajuće provetrenim prostorima, koji sadrže dovoljno kiseonika za održavanje života. 
Nemojte da koristite ovu respiratornu masku kada je koncentracija kiseonika manja od 19%. 5. 
Nemojte da je koristite kada su koncentracije štetnih materija neposredno opasne po zdravlje ili po 
život. 6. Nemojte da je koristite u eksplozivnim atmosferama. 7. Odmah napustite radno okruženje 
i vratite se na svež vazduh, ukoliko (a) disanje postane otežano, ili ako dođe do (b) malaksalosti ili 
neke druge nepogodnosti. 8. Dlake na licu ili brada i određene osobenosti na licu mogu da umanje 
efikasnost ove respiratorne maske. 9. Nikada nemojte da na bilo koji način menjate ili prilagođujete 
respiratornu masku. 10. Samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Održavanje nije potrebno. Nakon jedne 
upotrebe, odložite korišćenu respiratornu masku. 11. Dok ih ne upotrebite, čuvajte respiratorne 
maske u odgovarajućoj kutiji, udaljenoj od direktne sunčeve svetlosti.

NAPOMENA:
• MAC = Maksimalna dopuštena koncentracija.  
• OEL = Granica profesionalne izloženosti.
• TLV = Granična vrednost.   
• APF = Dodeljeni zaštitni faktor. 
• 5 godina rok skladištenja od datuma proizvodnje  
• Proizvedeno u Kini

 Zaštitni znak Proizvođača

Дані протиаерозольні фільтруючі напівмаски (респіратори) призначені для захисту від 
аерозолів і відноситься до фільтрує засобів індивідуального захисту органів дихання.  
Протиаерозольні фільтруючі напівмаски VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2300V 
забезпечений унікальним клапаном видиху Typhoon ™ (Тайфун), що забезпечує екстремально 
низький опір диханню, екстремально низький рівень скупчення вуглекислого газу, вологи 
і тепла в підмасочном просторі.УВАГА: Відповідно до стандарту ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99, 
протиаерозольні фільтруючі напівмаски в залежності від ступеня захисту поділяються на три 
класи: FFP1 - низька ефективність, FFP2 - середня ефективність, FFP3 - висока ефективність.  
Перед початком роботи перевірте ступінь захисту обраної вами напівмаски - вона вказана 
на упаковці і безпосередньо на напівмасці.  VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1;  VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2;  VS2300V - FFP3.

КЛАСИФІКАЦІЯ: FFP1: захист від нетоксичних твердих і рідких аерозолів (Наприклад, 
масляних туманів) з концентрацією до 4 ГДК.  FFP2: захист від нетоксичних, мало- і 
среднетоксічним твердих і рідких аерозолів (наприклад, масляних туманів) з концентрацією 
до 12 ГДК.  FFP3: захист від нетоксичних, мало-, середньо- і високотоксичних твердих і рідких 
аерозолів (наприклад, масляних туманів) з концентрацією до 50 ГДК. 

ПІДГОТОВКА ДО РОБОТИ НАПІВМАСКАХ: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV.  Розмір універсальний. 1. Переверніть фільтрує напівмаску так, щоб звільнити 
головні ремені 2. Одягніть полумаску на обличчя так, щоб нижня площина напівмаски 
перебувала під підборіддям.  3. Рукою потягніть за нижній ремінь і перекиньте його через 
голову на шію.  Верхній ремінь необхідно потягнути і надіти через голову на потилицю так, 
щоб ремінь знаходився над вухами.  4. Підтягніть / звільніть головні ремені, домагаючись 
щільного прилягання напівмаски до обличчя по лінії обтюрациї. 5. Кожного разу перед 
входом в робочу зону необхідно перевіряти щільність прилягання фільтруючої напівмаски до 
обличчя.  Для перевірки щільності прилягання акуратно покладіть руки на передню частину 
напівмаски так, щоб не зрушити її з місця. (А) Для напівмаски без клапана видиху (VS2100) - 
енергійно видихніть.  При цьому під респіратором ви повинні відчути надлишковий тиск.  (Б) 
Для напівмаски з клапаном видиху (VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200AV, VS2200CV) - різко вдихніть.  
При цьому ви повинні відчути, як напівмаска притулилася до лиця.  У разі виявлення будь-
якого витоку / підсосу повітря зафіксуйте його напівмаски, носовий затискач і натяжні ремені.  
Перевірте розташування ременів.  Ремені не повинні бути перекручені.  Після цього повторно 
перевірте прилягання.  Повторіть процедуру до досягнення повного прилягання. 

ПІДГОТОВКА ДО РОБОТИ: VS2200WV, VS2300V. Розмір універсальний.  1. Злегка зігніть 
бічні кріплення для головних ременів так, щоб вони згодом прилягали до щік.  2. Переверніть 
фільтрує напівмаску так, щоб вивільнити головні ремені.  Одягніть полумаску на обличчя так, 
щоб нижня площина напівмаски перебувала під підборіддям.  3. Рукою потягніть за нижній 
ремінь і перекиньте його через голову на шию.  Верхній ремінь необхідно потягнути і надіти 
через голову на потилицю так, щоб ремінь знаходився над вухами.  4. Підтягніть / звільніть 
головні ремені, домагаючись щільного прилягання напівмаски до обличчя по лінії обтюрациі. 
5. Кожного разу перед входом в робочу зону необхідно перевіряти щільність прилягання 
фільтруючої напівмаски до обличчя. Для перевірки щільності прилягання охайно покладіть 
руки на передню частину напівмаски так, щоб не зрушити її з місця.  Різко вдихніть.  При 
цьому ви повинні відчути, як напівмаска притулилася до обличчя.  У разі виявлення будь-якої 
підсосу повітря зафіксуйте його напівмаски і натяжні ремені.  Перевірте розташування ременів.  
Ремені не повинні бути перекручені.  Після цього повторно перевірте прилягання.  Повторіть 
процедуру до досягнення повного прилягання. 

ОБМЕЖЕННЯ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: 1. Недотримання будь-яких правил і обмежень 
щодо застосування, викладених у цій інструкції, можуть знизити ефективність застосування 
протиаерозольна фільтруючої напівмаски і привести до хвороби або тривалої втрати 
працездатності. 2. У разі пошкодження фільтруючої напівмаски або утруднення дихання 
слід залишити забруднену зону, зняти напівмаску і замінити її новою. Уважно стежте за 
дотриманням інструкції з підготовки до роботи в цілях забезпечення ефективного захисту. 3. 
Перед початком роботи з напівмаскою необхідно спочатку пройти підготовку по правильному 
використанню фільтруючих напівмасок згідно з вимогами відповідних стандартів з безпеки 
праці. 4. Не застосовувати для захисту від газів, парів, а також в атмосфері, що містить 
менше 19% кисню. 5. Як у разі застосування будь-якої напівмаски, не використовувати в 
атмосфері, де ступінь забруднення перевищує Гранично Допустиму Концентрацію в 50 разів 
(50 х ГДК), або проти надтоксичних речовин з дуже низькою ГДК (наприклад, берилій, кадмій). 
Не застосовувати в тих випадках, коли забруднюючі речовини присутні в концентраціях, що 
становлять миттєву небезпеку для життя і здоров’я, а також коли їх концентрації невідомі. 
6. Не застосовувати у вибухонебезпечних атмосферах. 7. Необхідно негайно покинути 
забруднену зону в разі утруднення дихання і / або появи запаморочення або іншого 
нездужання. 8. Увага!  Не використовуйте напівмаску у разі, якщо ви носите бороду, так як 
це порушує щільність прилягання напівмаски до обличчя по лінії обтюрациі. 9. Забороняється 
модифікувати, трансформувати і ремонтувати продукт самостійно.  10. Використовується до 
утруднення дихання. 11. Зберігати напівмаски в упаковці далеко від прямих сонячних променів. 
Зберігати Зберігати відповідно до інструкції виробника, см. Упаковку.  Температурний режим 
зберігання від -30 ° С до 70 ° С.  Максимальний рівень вологості 90%.  При транспортуванні 
використовується звичайна упаковка. 

СЕРТИФІКАЦІЯ: Дані протиаерозольні фільтруючі напівмаски відповідають вимогам ГОСТ 
Р 12.4.191-99і мають сертифікати відповідності вимогам ТР ТЗ 019/2011. Згідно з Додатком 
№1 ТР ТЗ 019/2011 «Про безпеку засобів індивідуального захисту» напівмаски відносяться до 
засобів індивідуального захисту від хімічних факторів (засоби індивідуального захисту органів 
дихання фільтруючі). 
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ: Виріб можна поводитися, відповідно до місцевих законодавчими актами. 

ПРИМІТКА: Термін придатності вказаний на упаковці і складає 5 років з дати виробництва, 
також зазначеної на упаковці.  Дата закінчення терміну придатності вказана на виробі. 

МАРКУВАННЯ: NR = Не багаторазовий, D = відповідає вимогам по стійкості до запиленню 
Вироблено в Китаї. 

ВИРОБНИК: Джей Ес Пі Лімітед, Уорша Мілл, Мінстер Ловелл, Оксфорд, Великобританія, 
індекс OX29 0TA.

 Торгова марка виробника.

Ta respirator za enkratno uporabo je opremljen z edinstveno tehnologijo ventila Typhoon™, ki 
omogoča izjemno nizek upor pri dihanju, izjemno nizek CO2 ter nastajanje vlage in vročine.

POMEMBNO: Respiratorji za enkratno uporabo, ki se uporabljajo s trdimi in tekočimi aerosoli, so 
razvrščeni v eno od treh kategorij:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, 
VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Preden preberete naslednje informacije, preverite, v katero 
kategorijo sodi vaš respirator. Podatek je naveden na ovojnini in na respiratorju.

UPORABA: FFP1: zaščita pred netoksičnimi trdimi in tekočimi aerosoli (npr. oljne meglice) 
v koncentraciji do 4,5 x  MAC/OEL/TLV ali 4 x APF. FFP2: zaščita pred netoksičnimi in nizko do 
povprečno toksičnimi trdnimi in tekočimi aerosoli (npr. oljne meglice) v koncentracijah do 12 x MAC/
OEL/TLV ali 10 x APF. FFP3: zaščita pred netoksičnimi in nizko do povprečno ter visoko toksičnimi 
trdnimi in tekočimi aerosoli (npr. oljne meglice) v koncentracijah do 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV ali 20 x APF.

NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Masko držite čez nos in usta, namestitvene trakove pa si z roko položite okoli glave. Spodnji 
del traku si povlecite čez glavo in ga namestite okoli vratu. 2. Vrhnji trak raztegnite in povlecite 
na zadnji del glave in nad ušesi. 3. Prilagodite napetost zgornjega in spodnjega dela zanke traku, 
da zagotovite pozitivno zatesnitev obraza. 4. Napetost je mogoče s potegom traku na kateri koli 
strani sponke povečati, da se bolje prilega na obraz. Napetost je mogoče zmanjšati tako, da sponko 
potisnete nazaj, da je maska na obrazu bolj ohlapna. 5.(a) Če želite preveriti prileganje respiratorja 
brez ventila za izdihavanje: Z obema rokama zaobjemite respirator in močno izdihnite. (b) Če želite 
preveriti prileganje respiratorja z ventilom za izdihavanje: Z obema rokama zaobjemite respirator in 
močno vdihnite. Znotraj respiratorja morate čutiti negativni tlak. Če okoli nosu čutite zrak, premestite 
respirator. Če okoli robov odteka zrak, ponovite točki 3 in 4. 

NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Prepognite 4 noge elastičnih držal ob straneh maske tako, da bodo noge prislonjene na lica. 
2. Masko držite čez nos in usta, namestitvene trakove pa si z roko položite okoli glave. Spodnji 
del traku si povlecite čez glavo in ga namestite okoli vratu. 3. Vrhnji trak raztegnite in povlecite 
na zadnji del glave in nad ušesi. 4. Napetost zgornjega in spodnjega elastičnega traku prilagodite 
tako, da zagotovite pozitivno tesnjenje na obrazu. 5. Napetost lahko povečate tako, da povlečete 
trak na koncih, kjer je pritrjen. Napetost lahko zmanjšate tako, da masko snamete, pritrdilne točke 
potisnete nazaj in skoznje napeljete elastični trak. 6. Za preverjanje prileganja respiratorja z ventilom 
za izdihavanje: Z obema rokama zaobjemite respirator in močno vdihnite. Znotraj respiratorja morate 
čutiti negativni tlak. Če okoli nosu čutite zrak, premestite respirator. Če okoli robov odteka zrak, 
ponovite točki 3 in 4. 

OPOZORILO: 1. Neupoštevanje vseh navodil in omejitev uporabe tega izdelka lahko zmanjša 
učinkovitost respiratorja in povzroči bolezen ali smrt. 2. Respirator ni za ponovno uporabo, zato 
ga morate po prekinitvi za odmor med delom zamenjati z novim. Respirator takoj zamenjajte, če 
postane dihanje oteženo ali če se respirator poškoduje ali spremeni obliko, pa tudi, če ne morete 
ohraniti pravilnega prileganja na obraz. Upoštevanje teh navodil je pomemben korak pri varni uporabi 
respiratorja. 3. Pravilna izbira respiratorja je bistvenega pomena pri zaščiti vašega zdravja. Pred 
uporabo tega respiratorja se posvetujte s strokovnjakom za higieno in varnost pri delu, da ugotovite 
primernost za predvideno uporabo. 4. Ta izdelek ne oskrbuje s kisikom. Uporabljajte ga le v območjih, 
ki so ustrezno prezračena, in kjer je dovolj kisika za ohranjanje pri življenju. Tega respiratorja ne 
uporabljajte, če je koncentracija kisika nižja od 19 %. 5. Ne uporabljajte, če so koncentracije ali 
onesnaževala neposredno nevarni za zdravje ali življenje. 6. Ne uporabljajte v eksplozivnih 
atmosferah. 7. Delovno območje takoj zapustite in pojdite na svež zrak, če (a) postane dihanje 
oteženo ali (b) če postanete omotični ali kako drugače prizadeti. 8. Obrazne dlake, brada in nekatere 
obrazne značilnosti lahko zmanjšajo učinkovitost tega respiratorja. 9. Tega respiratorja nikoli na 
noben način ne spreminjajte. 10. Samo za enkratno uporabo. Vzdrževanje ni potrebno. Uporabljeni 
respirator zavrzite po eni uporabi. 11. Respiratorje do uporabe shranjujte v originalni škatli, kjer niso 
izpostavljeni neposredni sončni svetlobi.

OPOMBA:
• MAC = največja dopustna koncentracija.  
• OEL = Omejitve poklicne izpostavljenosti.
• TLV = Dovoljena mejna vrednost.   
• APF = Določen faktor zaščite.
• Življenjska doba  je 5 let od datuma proizvodnje. 
• Proizvedeno na Kitajskem.

 Blagovna znamka proizvajalca
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Lietošanas norādījumi: šie vienreizlietojamie respiratori ir aprīkoti ar unikālo taifūna vārsta 
tehnoloģiju, tādējādi nodrošinot īpaši zemu elpošanas pretestību, ļoti zemu CO2, mitruma un 
karstuma veidošanos.

SVARĪGI: vienreizlietojamie respiratori aizsardzībai pret cietiem un šķidriem aerosoliem tiek 
klasificēti atbilstoši vienai no trīs kategorijām: VS2100, VS2100V – FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV – FFP2, VS2300V – FFP3. Pirms šīs informācijas lasīšanas, lūdzu, 
pārbaudiet, kurai kategorijai pieder respirators – tas ir norādīts uz iepakojuma un uz respiratora.

PIELIETOJUMS: FFP1: aizsardzība pret netoksiskiem cietiem un šķidriem aerosoliem (piem., eļļas 
miglu) koncentrācijā līdz 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV vai 4 x APF. FFP2: aizsardzība pret netoksiskiem un 
zemas līdz vidējas toksicitātes cietiem un šķidriem aerosoliem (piem., eļļas miglu) koncentrācijā 
līdz 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV vai 10 x APF. FFP3: aizsardzība pret netoksiskiem, vieglas līdz vidējas 
toksicitātes un augstas toksicitātes cietiem un šķidriem aerosoliem (piem., eļļas miglu) koncentrācijā 
līdz 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV vai 20 x APF.

UZLIKŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Turiet masku pāri degunam un mutei tā, lai stiprinājuma siksnas atrastos pāri jūsu rokai. Pārvelciet 
apakšējo siksnas daļu pāri galvai un aplieciet ap kaklu. 2. Izstiepiet un pārvelciet augšējo siksnu pāri 
galvai uz pakausi, virs ausīm. 3. Noregulējiet nepārtrauktās siksnas cilpas augšējās un apakšējās 
daļas ciešumu, lai panāktu drošu sejas izolāciju. 4. Siksnu var padarīt ciešāku, velkot siksnu uz vienu 
vai otru sprādzes malu, lai tā ciešāk piegultu sejai. Siksnu var padarīt vaļīgāku, izspiežot sprādzes 
aizmuguri, lai tā vaļīgāk piegultu sejai. 5.(a) Lai pārbaudītu ciešumu respiratoram bez izelpošanas 
vārsta: salieciet abas rokas kopā pāri respiratoram un enerģiski izelpojiet. (b) Lai pārbaudītu ciešumu 
respiratoram ar izelpošanas vārstu: salieciet abas rokas kopā pāri respiratoram un strauji ieelpojiet. 
Respiratora iekšpusē vajadzētu būt jūtamam negatīvam spiedienam. Ja ap degunu jūtama gaisa 
plūsma, pārvietojiet respiratoru. Ja gaiss ieplūst gar malām, atkārtojiet 3. un 4. darbību. 

UZLIKŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Atlociet visas 4 elastīgā turētāja kājiņas maskas sānos tā, lai kājiņas atbalstītos pret vaigiem. 2. 
Turiet masku pāri degunam un mutei tā, lai stiprinājuma siksnas atrastos pāri jūsu rokai. Pārvelciet 
apakšējo siksnas daļu pāri galvai un aplieciet ap kaklu. 3. Izstiepiet un pārvelciet augšējo siksnu pāri 
galvai uz pakausi, virs ausīm. 4. Noregulējiet augšējās un apakšējās elastīgās siksnas ciešumu, 
lai panāktu drošu sejas izolāciju. 5. Siksnu var padarīt ciešāku, savelkot siksnu katrā stiprinājuma 
punktā. Lai siksnu padarītu vaļīgāku, noņemiet masku, izspiediet uz āru stiprinājuma punkta 
aizmuguri un velciet elastīgo siksnu atpakaļ. 6. Lai pārbaudītu ciešumu respiratoram ar izelpošanas 
vārstu: salieciet abas rokas kopā pāri respiratoram un strauji ieelpojiet. Respiratora iekšpusē 
vajadzētu būt jūtamam negatīvam spiedienam. Ja ap degunu jūtama gaisa plūsma, pārvietojiet 
respiratoru. Ja gaiss plūst gar malām, atkārtojiet 4. un 5. darbību. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: 1. Visu norādījumu un ierobežojumu neievērošana, lietojot šo izstrādājumu, var 
samazināt respiratora efektivitāti un izraisīt slimību vai nāvi. 2. Respiratoru nevar izmantot atkārtoti, 
un tas jānomaina pēc tam, kad darba pārtraukumā tas noņemts. Nekavējoties nomainiet respiratoru, 
ja kļūst grūti elpot vai respirators ir bojāts vai deformēts, vai tas nepieguļ pie sejas. Šo norādījumu 
precīza ievērošana ir svarīga drošai respiratora lietošanai. 3. Respiratora pareiza izvēle ir svarīga 
jūsu veselības aizsardzībai. Pirms šī respiratora lietošanas sazinieties ar rūpniecības higiēnistu 
vai darba drošības speciālistu, lai noteiktu tā piemērotību jūsu vajadzībām. 4. Šis izstrādājums 
nepiegādā skābekli. Lietojiet tikai adekvāti ventilētās telpās, kurās ir pietiekoši daudz skābekļa 
dzīvības uzturēšanai. Nelietojiet šo respiratoru, ja skābekļa koncentrācija ir mazāka par 19%. 5. 
Nelietojiet, ja piesārņojuma koncentrācija ir īpaši bīstama veselībai vai dzīvībai. 6. Nelietojiet 
sprādzienbīstamā vidē. 7. Nekavējoties atstājiet darba telpu un atgriezieties svaigā gaisā, ja: a) 
elpošana kļuvusi apgrūtināta vai b) rodas reibonis vai cita veida nespēks. 8. Sejas apmatojums, 
bārda un noteiktas sejas īpatnības var samazināt šī respiratora efektivitāti. 9. Nekādā gadījumā 
neveiciet nekādas izmaiņas šim respiratoram. 10. Tikai vienreizējai lietošanai. Nav nepieciešama 
apkope. Pēc vienas lietošanas reizes izmetiet respiratoru. 11. Pirms lietošanas glabājiet respiratorus 
kārbā, sargājot no tiešas saules gaismas.

PIEZĪME:
• MAC = maksimāli pieļaujamā koncentrācija.  
• OEL = Profesionāla iedarbības robežvērtība.
• TLV = Pieļaujamās vērtības robeža.   
• APF = Paredzētais aizsargfaktors.
• Glabāšanas laiks no ražošanas datuma ir 5 gadi 
• Ražots Ķīnā
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Typhoon ™, ofron një rezistencë jashtëzakonisht të ulët të frymëmarrjes/nxjerrjes, po ashtu edhe 
akumulim  jashtëzakonisht të ulët të CO2, të lagështisë dhe të nxehtësisë.

TË RËNDËSISHME: Respiratorët me një përdorim kundër aerosolëve të ngurtë dhe të lëngshëm 
klasifikohen në tre kategori: - VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1: VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, 
VS2200WV - FFP2 dhe VS2300V - FFP3. Para se të lexoni informacionet e mëposhtme, shikoni se 
cilës kategori i  përket respiratori i juaj. Kategorinë e gjeni të shënuar mbi ambalazhin e respiratorit.

PËRDORIMI I FFP1: Mbrojtje ndaj aerosolëve të ngurtë dhe të lëngshëm jotoksik (p.sh. mjegulla 
vajore) me përqendrime që nuk e kalojnë 4,5-fishin e MAC/OEL/TLV ose 4-fishin e APF.  FFP2: 
Mbrojtje ndaj aerosolëve të ngurtë dhe të lëngshëm jotoksik dhe me toksicitet të ulët deri të mesëm 
(p.sh. mjegull vajore) me përqendrime që nuk e kalojnë 12-fishin e MAC/OEL/TLV ose 10-fishin e 
APF. FFP3: Mbrojtje ndaj aerosolëve të ngurtë dhe të lëngshëm jotoksik dhe me toksicitet të ulët 
deri të mesëm (p.sh. mjegull vajore) me përqendrime që nuk e kalojnë 50-fishin e MAC/ OEL/TLV 
ose 20-fishin e APF.

UDHËZIME PËR INSTALIMIN E: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Vendoseni maskën në pozicionin përpara gojës dhe hundës duke i kaluar rripat e fiksimit mbi  
kurrizin e dorës. Tërhiqni dhe kaloni pjesën e poshtme të rripit mbi kokë dhe fiksoheni atë mbas 
qafe. 2. Tendoseni  dhe tërhiqeni pjesën e sipërme të rripit duke e kaluar mbi kokë dhe fiksoheni atë 
në pjesën e prapme të kokës mbi veshë. 3. Tendoseni pjesën e sipërme dhe të poshtme të rripit në 
mënyrë që të realizoni një përputhje të përsosur hermetike. 4. Rripat tendosini duke i tërhequr nga 
të dyja fundet e tyre në mënyrë të tillë, që respiratori të fiksohet mirë mbi fytyrë, tendosjen e lironi 
duke e shtyrë kapësen fiksuese të vendosur në anën e pasme të kokës në drejtimin për nga  jashtë. 
Me anë të këtij veprimi lirohet rripi dhe ulet presioni i maskës mbi fytyrë. 5 (a) Prova e hermeticitetit 
të respiratorit pa ventil shfryrjeje: Mbuloni respiratorin me të dyja duart dhe shfryni me forcë. b) 
Prova e hermeticitetit të respiratorit me ventil shfryrjeje: Mbuloni respiratorin me të dyja duart dhe 
merrni frymë thellë. Duhet të ndjeni vakuumin e krijuar brenda respiratorit. Nëse ajri penetron përreth 
hundës, rregulloni pozicionin e respiratorit. Nëse ajrit shfryn nga anët e  respiratorit, ripërsëritni hapat 
3 dhe 4 si më sipër.

UDHËZIME PËR INSTALIMIN E: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Vendosini 4 fundet e rripave në anët e maskës në mënyrë të tillë, që të jenë të drejtuar me kahje 
nga fytyra. 2. Vendoseni maskën në pozicionin përpara gojës dhe hundës duke i kaluar rripat e 
fiksimit mbi  kurrizin e dorës. Tërhiqni dhe kaloni pjesën e poshtme të rripit mbi kokë dhe fiksoheni 
atë mbas qafe. 3. Tendoseni  dhe tërhiqeni pjesën e sipërme të rripit duke e kaluar mbi kokë dhe 
fiksoheni atë në pjesën e prapme të kokës mbi veshë. 4. Tendoseni pjesën e sipërme dhe të poshtme 
të rripit në mënyrë që të arrini një përputhje të përsosur hermetike. 5. Tendosjen e rripave mund ta 
rritni duke tërhequr rripin pranë çdo pike fiksimi. Nëse doni të reduktoni tendosjen, hiqni respiratorin, 
lironi fiksuesin e rripit dhe tërhiqeni rripin përsëri. 6. Prova e hermeticitetit të respiratorit me ventil 
shfryrjeje: Mbulojeni respiratorin me të dyja duart dhe merrni frymë thellë. Duhet të ndjeni vakuumin 
e krijuar  brenda respiratorit. Nëse ajri penetron përreth hundës, rregulloni pozicionin e respiratorit. 
Nëse ajrit shfryn nga anët e  respiratorit, ripërsëritni hapat 4 dhe 5.

KUJDES: 1. Mosrespektimi i të gjitha udhëzimeve dhe kufizimeve mbi përdorimin e këtij produkti 
mund të çoj në zvogëlimin e efikasitetit të respiratorit dhe të shkaktojnë plagosje serioze ose 
edhe vdekje. 2. Respiratori nuk është i përshtatshëm për ripërdorim dhe duhet të zëvendësohet 
në qoftë se e hiqni gjatë pushimeve në punë. Respiratori duhet zëvendësuar menjëherë nëse ju 
vështirësohet frymëmarrja, nëse  respiratori është i dëmtuar ose i deformuar, ose kur nuk është e 
mundur të vendoset në pozicionin e duhur mbi fytyrë. Respektimi me kujdes i udhëzimeve është i 
rëndësishëm për një përdorim pa rrezik të respiratorit. 3. Përzgjedhja e saktë e respiratorit është 
e domosdoshme për mbrojtjen e shëndetit tuaj. Para se ta përdorni respiratorin, konsultohuni 
me një higjenist ose profesionist të fushës së sigurisë dhe mbrojtjes e shëndetit në punë për t’u 
siguruar që respiratori është i përshtatshëm për përdorimin e synuar. 4. Produkti nuk ofron oksigjen. 
Prandaj, përdoreni atë vetëm në një mjedis që përmban sasi të  mjaftueshme oksigjeni për jetën. 
Respiratori në fjalë nuk duhet përdorur në rast se përmbajtja e oksigjenit në atmosferë është më 
pak se 19%. 5. Mos e përdorni këtë respirator në rast se përqendrimet e substancave të rrezikshme 
kërcënojnë drejtpërdrejtë shëndetin ose jetën e njeriut. 6. Mos e përdorni këtë respirator në mjedise 
shpërthyese. 7. Menjëherë largohuni nga ambienti i punës dhe dilni në ajër të pastër, nëse (a) ju 
vështirësohet frymëmarrja, ose (b) nëse ndjeni marrje mendsh apo vështirësi të tjera. 8. Qimet ne 
faqe, mjekra ose disa karakteristika fizike të fytyrës mund të zvogëlojë efikasitetin e respiratorit. 9. 
Kurrë në asnjë rast mos bëni ndryshime në respirator. 10. Respiratori është i destinuar vetëm për një 
përdorim dhe nuk ka nevojë për mirëmbajtje. Pas përdorimit të parë dhe të vetëm respiratori hidhet. 
11. Respiratori  ruhet në ambalazhin origjinal larg veprimit direkt të rrezeve të diellit deri në momentin 
menjëherë para përdorimit të tij.

SHËNIME:
• MAC = përqendrimi maksimal i lejuar
• OEL = kufiri maksimal i lejuar i ekspozimit
• TLV = vlera kufitare e pragut
• APF = faktori i mbrojtjes
• Afati i magazinimit: 5 vjet nga data e prodhimit
• Prodhuar në Kinë

 Marka e prodhuesit 

FI

NL

11/16 RFGZ-011-202 

11/16 RFGZ-011-202 

EN149:2001+A1:2009

ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99

ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99

TP TC 019/2011

TP TC 019/2011

Nämä kertakäyttöiset hengityssuojaimet on varustettu ainutlaatuista Typhoon™ -teknologiaa 
käyttävällä uloshengitysventtiilillä, jonka ansiosta uloshengitysvastus on äärimmäisen alhainen ja 
CO2:n, kosteuden ja lämmön kertyminen on äärimmäisen vähäistä.

TÄRKEÄÄ: Kiinteiltä ja nestemäisiltä aerosoleilta suojaavat kertakäyttöiset hengityssuojaimet 
on luokiteltu kolmeen luokkaan: VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, 
VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Katso, mihin luokkaan hengityssuojain kuuluu, ennen kuin 
luet seuraavat ohjeet. Luokka on merkitty pakkaukseen ja hengityssuojaimeen.

KÄYTTÖ: FFP1: suojaus ei-toksisilta kiinteiltä ja nestemäisiltä aerosoleilta (esim. öljysumu) 
pitoisuuksilla, jotka eivät ylitä 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV tai 4 x APF. FFP2: suojaus ei-toksisilta ja lievästi 
tai keskivahvasti toksisilta kiinteiltä ja nestemäisiltä aerosoleilta (esim. öljysumu) pitoisuuksilla, jotka 
eivät ylitä 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV tai 10 x APF. FFP3: suojaus ei-toksisilta ja lievästi tai keskivahvasti 
toksisilta kiinteiltä ja nestemäisiltä aerosoleilta (esim. öljysumu) pitoisuuksilla, jotka eivät ylitä 50 x 
MAC/OEL/TLV tai 20 x APF.

KÄYTTÖOHJE: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Pidä maskia suun ja nenän edessä kiristyshihnojen mennessä kädenselän yli. Nosta hihnan alaosa 
pään yli ja aseta se niskan taakse. 2. Nosta hihnan yläosa pään yli ja aseta se pään taakse korvien 
yläpuolelle. 3. Säädä hihnan ylä- ja alaosan kireys niin, että maski asettuu paikalleen täysin tiiviisti. 
4. Hihnaa voidaan kiristää vetämällä sen molemmista päistä suojaimen asettamiseksi tiiviimmin 
kasvoille ja kireyttä vähennetään työntämällä pään takana olevaa solkea ulospäin. Niin hihna 
löystyy ja kasvoihin kohdistuva paine vähenee. 5.(a) Uloshengitysventtiilittömän hengityssuojaimen 
tiiviyskoe: Peitä suojain molemmin käsin ja hengitä voimakkaasti ulos. (b) Uloshengitysventtiilillä 
varustetun hengityssuojaimen tiiviyskoe: Peitä suojain molemmin käsin ja hengitä voimakkaasti 
sisään. Hengityssuojaimen sisällä pitäisi tuntua alipaine. Jos nenän alueelta vuotaa ilmaa, muuta 
suojaimen asentoa. Jos ilmaa vuotaa suojaimen reunoilta, toista kohdat 3 ja 4.

KÄYTTÖOHJE: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Ota kiinni maskin reunoilla olevien hihnojen pidikkeiden neljästä päästä niin, että ne suuntautuvat 
kasvoihin päin. 2. Pidä maskia suun ja nenän edessä kiristyshihnojen mennessä kädenselän 
yli. Nosta hihnan alaosa pään yli ja aseta se niskan taakse. 3. Nosta hihnan yläosa pään yli ja 
aseta se pään taakse korvien yläpuolelle. 4. Säädä hihnan ylä- ja alaosan kireys niin, että maski 
asettuu paikalleen täysin tiiviisti. 5. Hihnojen kireyttä lisätään vetämällä hihnasta jokaisessa 
kiinnityspisteessä. Kireyden vähentämiseksi poista suojain kasvoilta, vapauta hihnan kiinnitys ja 
vedä hihnaa takaisinpäin. 6. Uloshengitysventtiilillä varustetun hengityssuojaimen tiiviyskoe: Peitä 
suojain molemmin käsin ja hengitä voimakkaasti sisään. Hengityssuojaimen sisällä pitäisi tuntua 
alipaine. Jos nenän alueelta vuotaa ilmaa, muuta suojaimen asentoa. Jos ilmaa vuotaa suojaimen 
reunoilta, toista kohdat 4 ja 5.

VAROITUS: 1. Tuotteen käyttöohjeiden ja -rajoitusten laiminlyönti voi heikentää hengityssuojaimen 
tehokkuutta ja aiheuttaa vakavia, jopa kuolemaan johtavia terveydellisiä vahinkoja. 2. 
Hengityssuojain ei sovellu toistuvaan käyttöön ja se pitäisi vaihtaa, jos se poistetaan kasvoilta 
työtauon aikana. Vaihda suojain välittömästi, jos hengittäminen alkaa tuntua raskaalta tai jos suojain 
vahingoittuu tai deformoituu tai jos se ei pysy oikeassa asennossa kasvoilla. Näiden ohjeiden 
tarkka noudattaminen on tärkeää hengityssuojaimen turvallisen käytön varmistamiseksi. 3. Oikean 
suojaintyypin valinta on ehdottoman tärkeää terveyden suojaamiseksi. Ennen hengityssuojaimen 
käyttöä kysy hygieenikolta tai työturvallisuus- ja terveydensuojelualan asiantuntijalta, onko kyseinen 
hengityssuojain sopiva suunniteltuun käyttöön. 4. Tämä tuote ei tuota happea. Käytä sitä vain 
ympäristössä, jossa on riittävästi happea elämän ylläpitämiseksi. Älä käytä tätä hengityssuojainta, 
jos ilman happipitoisuus on alle 19%. 5. Älä käytä tätä hengityssuojainta, jos vaarallisten aineiden 
pitoisuus ilmassa aiheuttaa välittömän terveydellisen vaaran tai hengenvaaran. 6. Älä käytä tuotetta 
räjähdysvaarallisessa ympäristössä. 7. Poistu välittömästi työtilasta ja siirry raikkaaseen ilmaan, 
jos (a) hengittäminen alkaa tuntua raskaalta tai (b) jos tunnet huimausta tai muita oireita. 8. Parta 
tai jotkin kasvojen ominaisuudet voivat heikentää tämän hengityssuojaimen tehokkuutta. 9. Älä 
koskaan tee mitään muutoksia hengityssuojaimeen. 10. Tarkoitettu vain kertakäyttöön. Ei vaadi 
kunnossapitoa. Heitä hengityssuojain pois käytön jälkeen. 11. Säilytä hengityssuojainta sen käyttöön 
saakka alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa suojattuna suoralta auringonvalolta.

HUOMAUTUS:
• MAC = suurin sallittu pitoisuus
• OEL = työperäisen altistuksen raja-arvo
• TLV = kynnysraja-arvo
• APF = suojauskerroin
• Varastointiaika: 5 vuotta valmistusajankohdasta
• Valmistettu Kiinassa

 Valmistajan tavaramerkki

Deze wegwerpmaskers zijn voorzien van uniek Typhoon™ ventiel. Dit ventiel zorgt voor een extreem 
lage ademweerstand en CO2 en gaat vocht, damp en warmte tegen.

WAARSCHUWING: geschikt voor eenmalig gebruik bij vaste deeltjes en waterdeeltjes van 
aërosolen voor één van de volgende categorieën: - VS2100 - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Controleer tot welke categorie het masker behoort 
en lees betreffende informatie goed. De categorie staat op het masker en op de verpakking. V= 
met ademventiel.  

TOEPASSINGEN: FFP1: bescherming tegen niet-toxische vaste en vloeibare aërosolen 
(bijvoorbeeld olie/nevel) in concentraties tot 4,5 x MAC / OEL / TLV of 4 x APF. FFP2: bescherming 
tegen niet-toxische en lage tot gemiddelde toxiciteit vaste en vloeibare aërosolen (bijvoorbeeld olie/
nevel) in concentraties tot 12 x MAC / OEL / TLV of 10 x APF. FFP3: bescherming tegen niet-giftig, 
lage tot hoge toxiciteit vaste en vloeibare aërosolen (bijvoorbeeld olie/nevel) in concentraties tot 50 
x MAC / OEL / TLV of 20 x APF.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1: Houd het masker in één hand met het neusstuk bij de vingers, het elastiek hangt vrij. Plaats het 
masker onder de kin met het neusstuk naar boven. 2: Trek het onderste gedeelte van het elastiek 
over het hoofd en plaats dit in de nek. Het bovenste elastiek kan bevestigd worden net boven de 
oren. De banden mogen niet gedraaid zijn. 4: Druk met beide handen de neusbeugel aan, naar de 
vorm van de neus. Zorg dat het elastiek comfortabel aanvoelt en het masker goed aansluit op het 
gezicht. Het masker kan worden aangetrokken door het elastiek aan beide kanten aan te trekken. De 
spanning kan worden verminderd door het elastiek iets uit de gesp te trekken. 5. Test voor gebruik 
(a): stofmasker zonder ventiel: Plaats beide handen voor het masker en adem diep uit. Er zou geen 
lucht moeten kunnen ontsnappen aan de zijkant. (B) stofmasker met uitademventiel: Plaats beide 
handen over het ventiel en adem diep in. Ademhaling dient nu moeizaam te verlopen. Als er toch 
lucht stroomt rond de neus, plaats het masker opnieuw op het gezicht. Als er lucht verdwijnt rond 
de randen, herhaal punt 3 en 4.

GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Vouw de randen van het elastiek naar het masker. 2. Houd het masker in één hand met het 
neusstuk bij de vingers, het elastiek hangt vrij. Plaats het masker onder de kin met het neusstuk 
naar boven. Trek het onderste gedeelte van het elastiek over het hoofd en plaats dit in de nek. 
3. Het bovenste elastiek kan bevestigd worden net boven de oren. 4. Zorg dat het elastiek 
comfortabel aanvoelt en het masker goed aansluit rondom het gezicht. 5. Het elastiek kan worden 
aangetrokken bij de vouwrand. Om de spanning te verminderen dien je het masker af te zetten, duw 
de vouwranden iets terug en zet de elastieken wat losser. 6. Test voor gebruik met uitademventiel: 
Plaats beide handen over het masker en adem diep in. Ademhaling dient nu moeizaam te verlopen. 
Als er toch lucht stroomt rondom de neus, plaats het masker opnieuw op het gezicht. Als er lucht 
verdwijnt rond de randen, herhaal punt 3 en 4.

LET OP: 1. Bij onjuist gebruik van het stofmasker kan dit ernstige gevolgen hebben voor de 
gezondheid en zelfs leiden tot de dood. 2. Dit stofmasker is NIET herbruikbaar en dient vervangen 
te worden na een pauze. Vervang het masker onmiddellijk indien de ademhaling moeizamer gaat 
of als het masker beschadigd is. Ook bij een niet sluitende pasvorm dient voor een ander masker 
gekozen te worden. Volg de instructies uit deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig op. 3. Een juist 
gekozen ademhalingsmasker is essentieel voor de gezondheid. Raadpleeg voor een juist gebruik 
een bedrijfsarts. 4. Dit product bevat geen zuurstof. Gebruik alleen in een goed geventileerde 
omgeving met voldoende zuurstof. Gebruik dit stofmasker niet wanneer zuurstofconcentratie minder 
dan 19% is. 5. Niet gebruiken als de concentratie van vervuilde stoffen een direct gevaar vormen 
voor de gezondheid. 6. Niet gebruiken in explosieve omgevingen. 7. Verlaat de werkplek onmiddellijk 
als (a) ademhalen moeizamer gaat, of (b) duizeligheid of andere klachten optreden. Ga in dit geval 
naar buiten en adem diep in in de frisse buitenlucht 8. Gezichtsbeharing kan een juiste pasvorm 
voorkomen. 9. Wijzig of pas dit product nooit aan. 10. Masker voor eenmalig gebruik. Reinigen 
of onderhoud niet toegestaan. Gooi het masker na gebruik weg overeenkomstig de nationale 
voorschriften. 11. De adembescherming moet in originele verpakking op een droge plaats, niet in 
direct zon– of UV licht bewaard worden.

AFKORTINGEN:
• MAC = maximaal toelaatbare concentratie.
• OEL = Occupational Exposure Limit.
• TLV = Threshold Limit Value.
• APF = Assigned Protection Factor.
• 5 jaar houdbaar vanaf productiedatum
• Gemaakt in China

 Handelsmerk
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These single-use respirators feature the unique Typhoon™ valve technology offering extremely low 
breathing resistance, extremely low CO2, moisture and heat build-up. 

IMPORTANT: Single-use respirators for use against solid and liquid aerosols are classified 
according to one of three categories:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, 
VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Before reading the following information, please check the 
category to which the respirator belongs – this is indicated on the packaging and on the respirator.

APPLICATIONS: FFP1: protection against non-toxic solid and liquid aerosols (e.g. oil-mists) in 
concentrations up to 4.5 x MAC/OEL/TLV or 4 x APF. FFP2: protection against non-toxic and low-to-
average toxicity solid and liquid aerosols (e.g. oil-mists) in concentrations up to 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV 
or 10 x APF. FFP3: protection against non-toxic, low-to-average toxicity and high toxicity solid and 
liquid aerosols (e.g. oil-mists) in concentrations up to 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV or 20 x APF.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Hold mask in position over nose and mouth, with retaining straps around back of hand.  Pull lower 
portion of strap over head and fit around neck. 2. Stretch and pull the upper strap over your head on 
the back of your head above your ears. 3. Adjust the tension in the upper and lower portions of the 
continuous loop strap, to ensure a positive face seal. 4. Tension may be increased by pulling strap 
at either side of buckle to obtain a tighter facial fit.  Tension may be decreased by pushing out the 
back of the buckle to obtain a looser facial fit. 5.(a) To test fit for respirator without exhalation valve: 
Cup both hands over the respirator and exhale vigorously. (b) To test fit for respirator with exhalation 
valve: Cup both hands over the respirator and inhale sharply.  A negative pressure should be felt 
inside respirator.  If air flows around your nose, reposition the respirator.  If air leaks around the 
edges, repeat points 3 and 4.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Crease the 4 legs of the elastic holders on the sides of the mask so that the legs will rest against 
the cheeks. 2. Hold mask in position over nose and mouth, with retaining straps around back of hand.  
Pull lower portion of strap over head and fit around neck. 3. Stretch and pull the upper strap over 
your head on the back of your head above your ears. 4. Adjust the tension in the upper and lower 
elastic straps, to ensure a positive face seal. 5. Tension may be increased by pulling strap at each 
attachment point. To decrease tension, remove mask, push out the back of the attachment point and 
pull elastic back through. 6. To test fit for respirator with exhalation valve: Cup both hands over the 
respirator and inhale sharply.  A negative pressure should be felt inside respirator.  If air flows around 
your nose, reposition the respirator.  If air leaks around the edges, repeat points 4 and 5.

WARNING: 1. Failure to follow all instructions and limitations on the use of this product could reduce 
the effectiveness of respirator and result in sickness or death. 2. The respirator is non-reusable 
and should be replaced when removed during a work break. Change respirator immediately if 
breathing becomes difficult or respirator becomes damaged or distorted, or a proper face fit cannot 
be maintained. Careful observance of these instructions is an important step in safe respirator use. 
3. A properly selected respirator is essential to protect your health.  Before using this respirator, 
consult an Industrial Hygienist or Occupational Safety Professional to determine the suitability for 
your intended use. 4. This product does not supply oxygen.  Use only in adequately ventilated areas 
containing sufficient oxygen to support life.  Do not use this respirator when oxygen concentration 
is less than 19%. 5. Do not use when concentrations of contaminants are immediately dangerous to 
health or life. 6. Do not use in explosive atmospheres. 7. Leave work area immediately and return 
to fresh air if (a) breathing becomes difficult, or (b) dizziness or other distress occurs. 8. Facial 
hairs or beards and certain facial characteristics may reduce the effectiveness of this respirator. 9. 
Never alter or modify this respirator in any way. 10. Only for single use.  No maintenance necessary.  
Discard the used respirator after single use. 11. Keep respirators in the display box away from direct 
sunlight until use.

NOTE:
• MAC = Maximum Admissible Concentration. 
• OEL = Occupational Exposure Limit.
• TLV = Threshold Limit Value. 
• APF = Assigned Protection Factor.
•    5 year shelf life from date of manufacture 
•    Made in China

 Manufacturers Trademark

Ove respiratorne maske za jednokratnu uporabu odlikuju se jedinstvenom tehnologijom ventila 
Typhoon™ i nude izuzetno mali otpor pri disanju, izuzetno malu količinu CO2, vlagu i nakupljanje 
topline.

VAŽNO: Respiratorne maske za jednokratnu uporabu koje se koriste protiv čvrstih i tekućih 
aerosola klasificiraju se prema jednoj od ove tri kategorije: - VS2100 – FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV – FFP2, VS2300V – FFP3. Prije nego što pročitate slijedeće informacije, 
molimo provjerite kategoriju kojoj pripada respiratorna maska – ona je prikazana na samom 
pakiranju i na respiratornoj maski. 

PRIMJENE: FFP1: zaštita od netoksičnih čvrstih i tekućih aerosola (npr. zamagljenja od ulja) u 
koncentracijama do 4.5 x MAC/OEL/TLV ili 4 x APF. FFP2: zaštita od netoksičnih i nisko do prosječno 
toksičnih čvrstih i tekućih aerosola (npr. zamagljenja od ulja) u koncentracijama do 12 x MAC/OEL/
TLV ili 10 x APF. FFP3: zaštita od netoksičnih, nisko do prosječno toksičnih i visoko toksičnih čvrstih 
i tekućih aerosola (npr. zamagljenja od ulja) u koncentracijama do 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV ili 20 x APF.

UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Držite masku u položaju preko usta i nosa, s potpornim trakama oko stražnjeg dijela ruke. Povucite 
donji dio trake preko glave i postavite ju preko vrata. 2. Rastegnite i povucite gornju traku preko 
glave, na stražnjem dijelu glave, iznad ušiju. 3. Podesite zategnutost gornjih i donjih produžetaka 
trake s kopčom, da bi omogućili pravilno prilegnuće na lice. 4. Zategnutost možete povećati 
povlačenjem trake na bilo kojoj strani kopče kako bi dobili bolje prijanjanje uz lice. Zategnutost se 
može smanjiti potiskivanjem stražnjeg dijela kopče kako bi se dobila labavija postavljenost na licu. 
5. a) Kako bi testirali prijanjanje respiratorne maske bez ventila za izdisanje: Obuhvatite respiratornu 
masku objema rukama i jako izdahnite. b) Kako bi testirali prijanjanje respiratorne maske s ventilom 
za izdisanje: Obuhvatite respiratornu masku objema rukama i oštro udahnite. Potrebno je osjetiti 
negativni tlak unutar respiratorne maske. Ukoliko zrak struji oko vašeg nosa, ponovno prilagodite 
respiratornu masku. Ukoliko zrak prolazi oko rubova, ponovite točke 3. i 4.

UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Savijte 4 kraka elastičnih držača na stranama maske, tako da kraci nalednu na obraze. 2. Držite 
masku u položaju preko nosa i usta, s potpornim trakama oko stražnjeg dijela ruke. Provucite donji 
dio trake preko glave i postavite ju oko vrata. 3. Rastegnite i povucite gornju traku preko glave, na 
stražnjem dijelu glave, iznad ušiju. 4. Prilagodite zategnutost gornjih i donjih elastičnih traka kako bi 
omogućili pravilno prijanjanje uz lice. 5. Zategnutost možete povećati povlačenjem trake na svakoj 
pričvrsnoj točki. Kako bi smanjili zategnutost, sklonite masku, potisnite stražnji dio pričvrsne točke 
i provucite elastični dio kroz nju. 6. Da bi se testirala postavljenost respiratorne maske s ventilom 
za izdisanje: Obuhvatite respiratornu masku objema rukama i oštro udahnite. Potrebno je osjetiti 
negativni tlak unutar respiratorne maske. Ukoliko zrak struji oko vašeg nosa ponovno prilagodite 
respiratornu masku. Ukoliko zrak curi oko rubova ponovite točke 4. i 5. 

UPOZORENJE: 1. Nepridržavanje svih uputa i ograničenja u korištenju ovog proizvoda može 
umanjiti učinkovitost respiratorne maske i dovesti do mučnine ili smrti. 2. Respiratorna maske se 
ne može ponovno koristit i treba biti zamijenjena kada se odstrani nakon prekida rada. Odmah 
zamijenite respiratornu masku ukoliko disanje postane otežano ili se respiratorna maska ošteti ili 
deformira, ili ukoliko se ne može održati odgovarajuće postavljenje na licu. Pažljivo pridržavanje 
ovih uputa je važan korak ka sigurnom korištenju respiratorne maske. 3. Odabir odgovarajuće 
respiratorne maske  je od izuzetne važnosti za zaštitu vašeg zdravlja. Prije upotrebe ove 
respiratorne maske, konzultirajte se sa stručnakom za industrijsku higijenu i zaštitu na radu, kako 
bi odredili podobnost za planiranu uporabu. 4. Ovaj proizvod ne opskrbljuje kisikom. Koristite ga 
samo u odgovarajuće prozračenim prostorima, koji sadrže dovoljno kisika za održavanje života. 
Nemojte koristit ovu respiratornu masku kada je koncentracija kisika manja od 19%. 5. Nemojte 
koristiti kada su koncentracije štetnih tvari neposredno opasne po zdravlje ili po život. &. Nemojte 
koristiti u eksplozivnim atmosferama. /. Odmah napustite radno okruženje i vratite se na svjež zrak, 
ukoliko (A) disanje postane otežano, ili ako dođe do (B) malaksalosti ili neke druge nepogodnosti. 
8. Dlake na licu ili brada i određene posebnosti na licu mogu umanjiti učinkovitost ove respiratorne 
maske. 9. Nikada nemojte na bilo koji način mijenjati ili prilagođavati respiratornu masku. 10. Samo 
za jednokratnu uporabu. Održavanje nije potrebno. Nakon jedne uporabe odbacite korištenu 
respiratornu masku. 11. Dok ih ne upotrijebite, čuvajte respiratorne maske u odgovarajućoj kutiji, 
udaljenoj od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti.

NAPOMENA:
MAC = Maksimalna dipuštena koncentracija
OEL = Granica profesionalne izloženosti
TLV = Granična vrijednost
APF = Dodijeljeni zaštitni faktor
% godina rok skladištenja od datuma proizvodnje
Proizvedeno u Kini

      
 Zaštitni znak proizvođača

Nende ühekordselt kasutatavate respiraatorite juures on kasutatud ainulaadset ventiilitehnoloogiat 
Typhoon™, mis tagab väga väikese hingamistakistuse ning väga väikese CO2, niiskuse ja soojuse 
kogunemise.

TÄHELEPANU! Ühekordselt kasutatavad respiraatorid, mis on mõeldud kaitsmiseks tahkete ja 
vedelate aerosoolide eest, on jaotatud kolme kategooriasse: VS2100, VS2100V – FFP1, VS2200V, 
VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV – FFP2, VS2300V – FFP3. Enne allpool oleva teabe lugemist 
kontrollige, millisesse kategooriasse respiraator kuulub – see on kirjas pakendil ja respiraatoril.

KASUTUSOTSTARVE: FFP1: kaitsmiseks mittetoksiliste tahkete ja vedelate aerosoolide (näiteks 
õliudu) eest, mille kontsentratsioon on kuni 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV või 4 x APF. FFP2: kaitsmiseks 
mittetoksiliste ja madala kuni keskmise toksilisusega tahkete ja vedelate aerosoolide (näiteks 
õliudu) eest, mille kontsentratsioon on kuni 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV või 10 x APF. FFP3: kaitsmiseks 
mittetoksiliste, madala kuni keskmise ja kõrge toksilisusega tahkete ja vedelate aerosoolide (näiteks 
õliudu) eest, mille kontsentratsioon on kuni 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV või 20 x APF.

ETTEPANEMISE JUHISED: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Hoidke maski nina ja suu kohal, nii et kinnitusrihmad on ümber käeselja. Viige rihma alumine 
osa üle pea ja asetage ümber kaela. 2. Venitage rihma ülemist osa ja tõmmake see üle pea selle 
tagaküljele, nii et rihm asub kõrvadest kõrgemal. 3. Reguleerige aasrihma ülemise ja alumise osa 
pingsust, et tagada näo täielik tihedus. 4. Pingsuse suurendamiseks tõmmake rihmast mõlemal 
pool pannalt, et respiraator oleks tihedamalt vastu nägu. Pingsuse vähendamiseks vajutage pandla 
alumist osa väljapoole, et respiraator oleks lõdvemalt vastu nägu. 5. a) Väljahingamisventiilita 
respiraatori õigesti paiknemise kontrollimine: katke respiraator kätega ja hingake jõuliselt välja. b) 
Väljahingamisventiiliga respiraatori õigesti paiknemise kontrollimine: katke respiraator kätega ja 
hingake järsult sisse. Respiraatori sees peab olema tunda alarõhku. Kui õhk voolab ümber nina, 
muutke respiraatori asendit. Kui õhk lekib servade vahelt välja, korrake 3. ja 4. sammu.

ETTEPANEMISE JUHISED: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Paigutage maski servades olevad neli elastset hoidikut vastu põski. 2. Hoidke maski nina ja suu 
kohal, nii et kinnitusrihmad on ümber käeselja. Viige rihma alumine osa üle pea ja asetage ümber 
kaela. 3. Venitage rihma ülemist osa ja tõmmake see üle pea selle tagaküljele, nii et rihm asub 
kõrvadest kõrgemal. 4. Reguleerige ülemise ja alumise elastse rihma pingsust, et tagada näo täielik 
tihedus. 5. Pingsuse suurendamiseks tõmmake rihmast mõlema kinnituspunkti juures. Pingsuse 
vähendamiseks eemaldage mask, lükake kinnituspunkti tagumine osa välja ja tõmmake elastset 
rihma läbi kinnituspunkti. 6. Väljahingamisventiiliga respiraatori õigesti paiknemise kontrollimine: 
katke respiraator kätega ja hingake järsult sisse. Respiraatori sees peab olema tunda alarõhku. 
Kui õhk voolab ümber nina, muutke respiraatori asendit. Kui õhk lekib servade vahelt välja, korrake 
4. ja 5. sammu.

HOIATUS! 1. Järgige toote kõiki kasutusjuhiseid ja piiranguid, vastasel korral võib respiraatori 
tõhusus väheneda ja see võib tuua kaasa haigestumise või surma. 2. Respiraatorid ei ole mõeldud 
korduvalt kasutamiseks. Pärast pausi töös tuleb võtta kasutusele uus respiraator. Kui hingamine 
muutub raskeks, respiraator kahjustub või selle kuju muutub või kui see ei püsi enam korralikult 
vastu nägu, vahetage respiraator kohe välja. Respiraatori ohutu kasutamise tagamiseks on nende 
juhiste hoolikas järgimine väga oluline. 3. Tervise kaitsmise seisukohalt on väga oluline respiraatori 
õige valimine. Enne respiraatori kasutamist pidage nõu tööhügieeniku või tööohutusspetsialistiga, 
et teha kindlaks selle sobivus soovitud kasutusviisiga. 4. Toode ei taga hapnikuga varustamist. 
Kasutage seda ainult korraliku ventilatsiooniga kohtades, kus on elutegevuseks piisavalt hapnikku. 
Ärge kasutage seda respiraatorit, kui hapniku kontsentratsioon on alla 19%. 5. Ärge kasutage 
toodet, kui saasteainete kontsentratsioonid põhjustavad tervisele või elule vahetut ohtu. 6. Ärge 
kasutage toodet plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas. 7. Minge töökohalt kohe värske õhu kätte, kui (a) 
hingamine muutub raskeks või (b) tekib peapööritus või muidu halb enesetunne. 8. Näokarvad, habe 
ja mõningad näojooned võivad selle respiraatori tõhusust vähendada. 9. Mitte kunagi ärge muutke 
mingil moel respiraatori ehitust. 10. Ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. Hooldamine ei ole vajalik. 
Pärast ühekordset kasutamist visake respiraator ära. 11. Hoidke respiraatoreid kuni kasutamiseni 
originaalpakendis kaitstuna päikesevalguse eest.

SELGITUSED:
• MAC = maksimaalne lubatud kontsentratsioon
• OEL = töökeskkonnas lubatud maksimaalne saastetase
• TLV = lävendi piirväärtus
• APF = määratud kaitsetegur
• Säilivusaeg 5 aastat alates tootmise kuupäevast
• Valmistatud Hiinas

 Tootja kaubamärk

Tieto jednorazové respirátory sú vybavené jedinečnou technológiou Typhoon™ ventilu, ktorá ponúka 
extrémne nízky dýchací odpor, extrémne nízke emisie CO2, vlhkosti a kumulovania tepla.

DÔLEŽITÉ: Jednorazové respirátory pre použitie proti pevným a kvapalným časticiam sú 
klasifikované podľa na jednej z troch kategórií: - VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Než začnete čítať tieto informácie sa prosím 
pozrite na kategóriu, do ktorej respirátor patrí – informácia je uvedená na obale a na respirátore.

POUŽITIE: FFP1: ochrana proti netoxickým pevným a kvapalným aerosólom (napr. olejová 
hmlovina) v koncentrácii až do 4,5 x MAC / NPK / TLV alebo 4 x APF. FFP2: ochrana proti 
netoxickým, nižšie až stredne toxickým pevným časticiam a kvapalným aerosólom (napr. olejová 
hmlovina) v koncentrácii do 12 x MAC / OEL / TLV, alebo 10 x APF. FFP3: ochrana proti netoxickým, 
nižšie až stredne toxickým a vysoko toxickým pevným časticiam a kvapalným aerosólom (napr. 
olejová hmlovina) v koncentráciách až 50 x MAC / OEL / TLV alebo 20 x APF.

NÁVOD NA NASADENIE: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Držte masku v polohe cez nos a ústa, s upínacími popruhmi cez chrbát ruky. Pretiahnite spodnú 
časť popruhu cez hlavu upevnite za krkom. 2. Napnite a pretiahnite i hornú časť popruhov cez hlavu 
a zafixujte na zadnej strane hlavy nad ušami. 3. Napnite horné aj spodné časti popruhov tak, aby 
ste docielili dokonalé utesnenie. 4. Napnutie popruhov je možné zvýšiť tým, že zatiahnete popruh na 
oboch koncoch tak, aby respirátor dosiahol pevnejšie tesnenie na tvári. Napätie môže byť znížené 
tým, že zatlačíte smerom von na fixačnú sponu na zadnej strane hlavy. Čím uvoľníte popruh a zníži 
sa tlak na tvár. 5.(a) skúška tesnosti respirátora bez výdychového ventila: zakryte respirátor oboma 
rukami  a urobte energicky výdych. (b) skúška tesnosti respirátora s výdychovým ventilom: zakryte 
respirátor oboma rukami a rázne sa nadýchnite. Pokiaľ nevznikne podtlak, a cítite prúdiť vzduch 
okolo nosa, zmeňte polohu respirátora. Ak vzduch uniká okolo okrajov respirátora body 3 a 4.

NÁVOD NA NASADENIE: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Uchopte štyri konce držiakov elastických popruhov na okrajoch masky tak, že budú smerovať 
k tvári. 2. Držte masku v polohe cez nos a ústa, s popruhmi okolo chrbta ruky. Pretiahnite spodné 
popruhy cez hlavu a fixujte okolo krku. 3. Natiahnite horné popruhy a pretiahnite ich cez hlavu a 
zafixujte na zadnej strane hlavy nad ušami. 4. Nastavte napätie v horných a spodných elastických 
popruhov, aby sa zaistilo správne tesnenie respirátora na tvári. 5. Napätie môže byť zvýšené 
ťahaním popruhov za držiaky na ich koncoch. Ak chcete znížiť napätie, zložte masku z tváre, odistite 
fixačné body a uvoľnite elastické popruhy. 6. skúška tesnosti respirátora s výdychovým ventilom: 
zakryte oboma rukami respirátor a rázne sa nadýchnite. Mali by ste cítiť podtlak vo vnútri respirátora. 
Ak vzduch prúdi okolo nosa, zmeňte polohu respirátora. Ak vzduch uniká po stranách respirátora, 
opakujte body 4 a 5.

UPOZORNENIE: 1. Nedodržanie uvedených pokynov na použitie a obmedzení použitia tohto 
produktu môže znížiť účinnosť respirátora a viesť k chorobe alebo smrti. 2. Respirátor nie je vhodný 
na viacnásobné použitie a mal by sa vymeniť pokiaľ ho skladáte z tváre počas pracovnej prestávky. 
Vymeňte respirátor okamžite, pokiaľ dýchate s ťažkosťami, alebo dôjde k poškodeniu respirátora, 
alebo je narušená fixácia respirátora na tvári a nie je možné ju udržať. Dôkladné dodržiavanie 
týchto pokynov je významným krokom v bezpečnom používaní respirátora. 3. Správne zvolený 
respirátor je nevyhnutným základom pre ochranu vášho zdravia. Pred použitím tohto respirátora 
sa poraďte s priemyselným hygienikom, alebo s profesionálom  v oblasti ochrany a bezpečnosti, 
pre určenie vhodnosti pre zamýšľané použitie. 4. Tento výrobok nezásobuje kyslíkom. Používajte 
len v dostatočne vetraných priestoroch, ktoré obsahujú dostatok kyslíka, kde sú priaznivé 
podmienky pre život. Nepoužívajte tento respirátor, keď koncentrácia kyslíka je nižšia ako 19%. 5. 
Nepoužívajte respirátor ak koncentrácia znečisťujúcich látok bezprostredne ohrozuje zdravie, alebo 
život. 6. Nepoužívajte vo výbušnom prostredí. 7. Okamžite opustite pracovný priestor a vráťte sa 
na čerstvý vzduch, ak (a) dýchanie sa stáva obtiažnym, alebo (b) sa dostavia závraty alebo iné 
ťažkosti, či nevoľnosť. 8. Fúzy, či brada, alebo určité výrazné črty tváre môžu znížiť účinnosť tohto 
respirátora. 9. Respirátor nikdy v žiadnom prípade neupravujte. 10. Je určený len na jednorazové 
použitie. Nevyžaduje sa žiadna údržba. Po použití respirátor zlikvidujte. 11. Uchovávajte respirátory 
v pôvodnom balení, mimo dosahu slnečného žiarenia a to až do doby použitia.

POZNÁMKA:
• MAC = maximálna prípustná koncentrácia   
• OEL = Prípustný expozičný limit   
• TLV = Prahová hraničná hodnota 
• APF = Určený ochranný faktor   
• Doba skladovania je 5 rokov od dátumu výroby   
• Vyrobené v Číne

      
 Ochranná známka výrobcu

Tyto jednorázové respirátory jsou vybavené unikátním výdechovým ventilkem používajícím 
technologii Typhoon™, která nabízí extrémně nízký výdechový odpor, extrémně nízké hromadění 
CO2, vlhkosti a kumulaci tepla.

DŮLEŽITÉ: Jednorázové resporátory pro použití proti pevným a kapalným aerosolům jsou zařazeny 
do jedné ze tří kategorií: VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV 
- FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Před tím než začnete číst následující informace podívejte se, do které 
kategorie respirátor patří. Je uvedena na obalu a na respirátoru.

POUŽITÍ: FFP1: ochrana před před netoxickými pevnými a kapalnými aerosoly (například olejová 
mlha) v koncentraci nepřekračující 4,5 násobek MAC/OEL/TLV nebo 4 násobek APF. FFP2: ochrana 
proti netoxickým a nízko až středně toxickým pevným a kapalným aerosolům aerosoly (například 
olejová mlha) v koncentraci nepřekračující 12 násobek MAC/OEL/TLV nebo 10 násobek APF. FFP3: 
ochrana proti netoxickým a nízko až středně toxickým pevným a kapalným aerosolům aerosoly 
(například olejová mlha) v koncentraci nepřekračující 50 násobek MAC/OEL/TLV nebo 20 násobek 
APF.

NÁVOD NA NASAZENÍ: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Přidržte masku v poloze před ústy a nosem, s upínacími pásky přes hřbet ruky. Přetáhněte spodní 
část popruhu přes hlavu a upevněte ho za krkem. 2. Napněte a přetáhněte horní část popruhu přes 
hlavu a upevněnte ho na zadní části hlavy nad ušima. 3. Napněte horní a spodní část popruhu 
tak, aby jste dosáhli dokonalé těsnosti. 4. popruhy napnete zatáhnutím za za popruh na obou 
koncích tak, aby respirátor pevně dosedl na tvář, napětí povolíte zatlačením směrem ven na fixační 
sponu na zadní straně hlavy. Tím uvolníte popruh a snížíte tlak na obličej. 5.(a) Zkouška těsnosti 
respirátpru bez výdechového ventilku: zakryjte respirátor oběma rukama a silně vydechněte. (b) 
Zkouška těsnosti respirátoru s výdechovým ventilkem: Zakrejte respirátor oběma rukama a zhluboka 
se nadechněte. Měli by jste cítit podtlak uvnitř respirátoru. Pokud vzduch proniká okolo nosu upravte 
polohu respirátoru. Jestli vzduch uniká na okraji respirátoru opakujte kroky 3 a 4. 

NÁVOD NA NASAZENÍ: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Uchope 4 konce držáků popruhů po pstranách masky tak, že budou směřovat k obličeji. 2. Přidržte 
masku v poloze před ústy a nosem, s upínacími pásky přes hřbet ruky. Přetáhněte spodní část 
popruhu přes hlavu a upevněte ho za krkem. 3. Napněte a přetáhněte horní část popruhu přes 
hlavu a upevněnte ho na zadní části hlavy nad ušima. 4. Napněte horní a spodní část popruhu 
tak, aby jste dosáhli dokonalé těsnosti. 5. Napětí popruhů zvýšíte zatáhnutím za pásek u každého 
upevňovacího bodu. Když chcete napětí snížit sejměte respirátor, uvolněte upevnění pásku a pásek 
zatáhněte zpět. 6. Zkouška těsnosti respirátoru s výdechovým ventilkem: Zakrejte respirátor oběma 
rukama a zhluboka se nadechněte. Měli by jste cítit podtlak uvnitř respirátoru. Pokud vzduch proniká 
okolo nosu upravte polohu respirátoru. Jestli vzduch uniká na okraji respirátoru opakujte kroky 4 a 5.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: 1. Nedoržení všech instrukcí a omezení použití tohoto výrobku může snížit účinnost 
respirátoru a způsobit vážné poškození zdraví nebo smrt. 2. Respirátor není vhodný k opakovanému 
použití a měl by být vyměněn pokud jej sundaváte během přestávky v práci. Okamčitě vyměňte 
respirátor pokud se dýchání stane obtížným , respirátor je poškozen nebo deformován nebo ho 
není možné zdržet ve správné pozici na tváři. Pečlivé dodržování těchto instrukcí je důležité pro 
bezpečné používání respirátoru. 3. Správný výběr respirátoru je nezbytný pro ochranu vašeho 
zdraví. Před použitím tohoto respirátoru se poraďte s hygienikem nebo s profesionálem v oblasti 
bezpečnosti a ochrany zdraví zda je respirátor vhodný pro zamýšlené použití. 4. Tento výrobek 
nezásobuje kyslíkem. Používejte ho pouze v prostředí které obsahuje dostatek kyslíku pro život. 
Nepoužívejte tento respirátor pokud je koncentrace kyslíku v ovzduší nižší než 19%. 5. nepoužívejte 
tento respirátor v případě že koncentrace nebezpečných látek bezprostředně ohrožuje zdraví nebo 
život. 6. Nepoužívejte ve výbušném prostředí. 7. Okamžitě opusťte pracovní prostor a vyjděte na 
čerstvý vzduch jestli se (a) dýchání stává obtížným nebo (b) jestli pociťujete závrať nebo jiné obtíže. 
8. Fousy, plnovous nebo některé črty obličeje mohou snížit efektivitu tohoto respirátoru. 9. Nikdy a v 
žádném případě neupravujte tento respirátor. 10. Jen pro jednorázové použití. nevyžaduje údržbu. 
Po jednom použití respirátor vyhoďte. 11. Respirátor skladujte v původním balení mimo dosah 
přímého slunečního světla až do doby než jej použijete.

POZNÁMKA: 
•   MAC = nejvyšší dovolená koncentrace 
•   OEL= nejvyšší přípustný expoziční limit
•   TLV = prahová hraniční hodnota 
•   APF = ochranný faktor
•   Skladovatelnost: 5 let od data výroby 
•   Vyrobeno v Číně

 Ochranná známka výrobce

Jednorazową maskę cechuje unikalny zaworek Typhoon™ oferujący wyjątkowo niski opór 
oddychania, bardzo niskie gromadzenie się ciepła i CO2, a także minimalna wilgotność. 

OSTRZEŻENIE: Maska jednorazowa służąca do ochrony przed aerozolami na bazie substancji 
stałych, wody i cieczy jest klasyfikowana zgodnie z następującymi kategoriami:- VS2100, 
VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Przed 
przeczytaniem poniższych informacji należy sprawdzić do której kategorii należy półmaska – 
informacja ta podana jest na opakowaniu produktu.

ZASTOSOWANIE: FFP1: oferuje ochronę przed nietoksycznymi substancjami oraz aerozolami 
(e.g. oleista mgiełka) w stężeniach do 4.5 x MAC/OEL/TLV lub 4 x APF. FFP2: oferuje ochronę 
przed substancjami nietoksycznymi oraz o niskiej toksyczności, przed aerozolami (np. opary olejów) 
w stężeniach do 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV lub 10 x APF. FFP3: oferuje ochronę przed nietoksycznymi 
substancjami, oraz o niskiej, średniej i wysokiej toksyczności, przed aerozolami (np. opary olejów) w 
stężeniach do 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV or 20 x APF.

ZAKŁADANIE: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1.Przytrzymać maskę w pozycji przed nosem i ustami oraz z rzemieniem po zewnętrznej stronie 
dłoni. Założyć przez głowę dolny rzemień i umieścić go na karku 2. Naciągnąć rzemień i umieścić 
go z tyłu głowy umieszczając go nad uszami. 3. Wyregulować rzemień w pozycji dolnej i górnej aby 
zapewnić odpowiednie dopasowanie. 4. Nacisk może być zwiększony przez zaciągnięcie rzemienia 
po obu stronach aby zapewnić lepsze dopasowanie do twarzy. Nacisk może być zmniejszony przez 
poluzowanie rzemienia po obu stronach aby zapewnić luźniejsze dopasowanie do twarzy. 5.(a) Aby 
sprawdzić, czy maska bez zaworka jest założona prawidłowo, należy umieścić obie dłonie na masce 
i wziąć energiczny wydech. (b) Aby sprawdzić, czy maska z zaworkiem jest założona prawidłowo: 
należy umieścić obie dłonie na masce i wziąć głęboki  wdech. Jeżeli krawędzie przepuszczają 
powietrze, należy ponownie uregulować maskę, jeżeli powietrze przenika w okolicy policzek należy 
powtórzyć czynności znajdujące się w punkcie 3 i 4.

ZAKŁADANIE: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Rozmieścić 4 elastyczne uchwyty umieszczone po obu stronach maski w taki sposób aby 
znajdowały się na policzkach. 2. Przytrzymać maskę w pozycji przed nosem i ustami oraz z 
rzemieniem po zewnętrznej stronie dłoni. Założyć przez głowę dolny rzemień i umieścić go na karku. 
3. Naciągnąć rzemień i umieścić go z tyłu głowy umieszczając go nad uszami. 4. Wyregulować 
rzemień w pozycji dolnej i górnej aby zapewnić odpowiednie dopasowanie. 5. Nacisk może być 
zwiększony przez zaciągnięcie rzemienia po obu stronach aby zapewnić lepsze dopasowanie do 
twarzy. Aby zmniejszyć nacisk należy zaciągnąć maskę i poluźnić zapinki. 6. Aby sprawdzić, czy 
maska z zaworkiem jest założona prawidłowo: należy umieścić obie dłonie na masce i wziąć głęboki 
wdech. Jeżeli krawędzie przepuszczają powietrze, należy ponownie uregulować maskę, jeżeli 
powietrze przenika w okolicy policzek należy powtórzyć czynności w punkcie 4 i 5.

OSTRZEŻENIE: 1. Zaniedbanie jakiejkolwiek z umieszczonych w instrukcji wskazówek dotyczących 
używania produktu może zmniejszyć efektywność działania maski i w efekcie może doprowadzić 
do uszczerbku zdrowia użytkownika bądź jego śmierci. 2. Maska jest przeznaczona wyłącznie 
do użytku jednorazowego, po użyciu należy ją wyrzucić i użyć nowej maski w razie powrotu do 
wykonywanych czynności. Maskę należy wymienić natychmiast jeśli pojawiają się trudności w 
oddychaniu lub maska zostanie uszkodzona w jakikolwiek sposób, lub jeśli maska nie może być 
odpowiednio dopasowana do twarzy. Uważne stosowanie się do powyższych instrukcji jest ważne 
w bezpiecznym używaniu maski. 3. Odpowiednie dobranie rodzaju maski jest niezbędne w celu 
ochrony zdrowia użytkownika. Przed użyciem maski użytkownik powinien skonsultować się ze 
Specjalista do Spraw BHP w celu poprawnego użycia produktu. 4. Produkt ten nie dostarcza tlenu. 
Należy maskę stosować w miejscach odpowiednio wentylowanych, gdzie nie brakuje tlenu. Nie 
należy używać maski w miejscach gdzie stężenie tlenu jest niższe niż 19%. 5. Nie należy stosować, 
gdy stężenie zanieczyszczeń jest niebezpieczne dla zdrowia lub życia w efekcie natychmiastowym. 
6. Nie należy stosować maski gdzie nie występuje atmosfera wybuchowa. 7. Należy opuścić miejsce 
pracy i przejść w miejsce z dostępem świeżego powietrza jeśli wystąpią problemy z oddychaniem 
lub zawroty głowy i inne niekorzystne dla zdrowia objawy. 8. Wymagania dotyczące szczelności 
prawdopodobnie nie mogą być spełnione, jeżeli pod uszczelnieniem na twarzy będzie znajdował 
się zarost. 9. Nigdy nie należy zmieniać ani modyfikować maski w jakikolwiek sposób. 10. Maska 
przeznaczona jest wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Nie wymaga konserwacji. Maskę należy 
wyrzucić po jednowazowym użyciu. 11. Maskę należy przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu w 
miejscu nie narażonym na działanie promieni słonecznych do momentu użycia. 

UWAGI:
• MAC = Maksymalne Dopuszczalne Stężenie.  
• OEL = Dozwolone Stężenie.   
• TLV = Wartość Progowa.   
• APF = Wymagany Współczynnik Ochrony.   
• Okres przechowywania półmasek wynosi 5 lat od daty produkcji    
• Wyprodukowano w Chinach

  Znak handlowy producenta

Gondosan olvassa el ezt a tájékoztatót és kövesse az itt leírtakat!

LEÍRÁS: eldobható légzésvédő, különleges Typhoon™ kilégzőszelep technológiával készül, ami 
rendkívül alacsony légzégzési ellenállást biztosít, emellett alacsony CO2 szintet, valamint csökkenti 
a párásodást és melegedést is.

FIGYELEM: az eldobható légzésvédők szilárd és folyékony aeroszolok ellen védőképességüknek 
megfelelően a következő 3 kategória egyikébe tartoznak: VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, 
VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Mielőtt a további olvassa ezt a 
tájékoztatót, ellenőrizze a légzésvédő védőképességét! A védőképesség jelzése a dobozon és a 
légzésvédőn egyaránt megtalálható.

ALKALMAZÁSOK: FFP1: védelem nem mérgező szilárd és folyékony aeroszolokkal szemben 
(pl. vaspor, rozsda) az anyagra vonatkozó MK érték maximum 4.5-szereséig. Védelmi tényező 4. 
FFP2: védelem nem mérgező vagy gyengén mérgező szilárd és folyékony aeroszolokkal szemben 
(pl. olajköd), az MK érték 12-szereséig. Védelmi tényező 10. FFP3: védelem közepesen-erősen 
mérgező anyagokkal szemben az MK érték 50-szereséig. Védelmi tényező 20.

FELVÉTEL: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
B Tartsa a maszkot az orra és a szája felett, miközben a pántokat másik kezével felemeli. A pánt 
alsó részét húzza át a fején, és engedje a nyaka mögé. 2. Húzza meg a felső pántot, és emelje 
át a feje felett úgy, hogy a pánt a fülei felett maradjon. 3. Igazítsa meg a pántokat úgy, hogy az 
alsó és a felső szakaszán egyenletes legyen a feszítés és a maszk megfelelően illeszkedjen 
az arcán. 4. A feszességet növelheti a pántok meghúzásával a csatnál. Lazíthatja a pántokat a 
a csat belsejének megnyomásával, ha szükséges. 5.(a) illeszkedésvizsgálat kilégzőszelep 
nélküli maszkon: mindkét tenyerével takarja el a szűrőanyagot és végezzen erős kilégzést. (b) 
illeszkedésvizsgálat kilégzőszelepes maszkon: mindkét tenyerével takarja el a szűrőanyagot és 
végezzen erős belégzést. Éreznie kell a negatív nyomást a maszkban. Ha az orránál beáramló 
levegőt érez, igazítsa meg a maszkot az arcán. Ha beáramló levegőt érez a a premeknél, ismételje 
meg a 3. és 4. pontot.

FELVÉTEL: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Hajtsa meg kifelé a 4 műanyag csatot a maszk peremén, hogy az arcától elálljanak. 2. Tartsa a 
maszkot az orra és a szája felett, miközben a pántokat másik kezével felemeli. A pánt alsó részét 
húzza át a fején, és engedje a nyaka mögé. 3. Húzza meg a felső pántot, és emelje át a feje 
felett úgy, hogy a pánt a fülei felett maradjon. 4. Igazítsa meg a pántokat úgy, hogy az alsó és a 
felső szakaszán egyenletes legyen a feszítés és a maszk megfelelően illeszkedjen az arcán. 5. A 
feszességet növelheti a pántok meghúzásával mindkét oldalon a csatoknál. Lazíthatja a pántokat a 
a csat belsejének megnyomásával, ha szükséges. 6. illeszkedésvizsgálat kilégzőszelepes maszkon: 
mindkét tenyerével takarja el a szűrőanyagot és végezzen erős belégzést. Éreznie kell a negatív 
nyomást a maszkban. Ha az orránál beáramló levegőt érez, igazítsa meg a maszkot az arcán. Ha 
beáramló levegőt érez a a premeknél, ismételje meg a  4 és 5. pontot.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 1. Ezen útmutató leírtak betartásának elmulasztása vagy a korlátozások be 
nem tartása csökkentheti a légzésvédő hatékonyságát és tartós betegséget vagy halált okozhat. 
2. A légzésvédő maszkok nem többszörhasználatosak, ki kell cserélni, ha levette. Cserélje ki a 
maszkot, ha a légzése megnehezül, ha a légzésvédő megsérül vagy deformálódik. Ha nem tud 
megfelelő illeszkedést elérni, ne használja a légzésvédő maszkot! 3. A helyesen kiválasztott 
légzésvédő elengedhetetlen egészsége védelméért. Mielőtt először használja ezt a légzésvédőt, 
egyeztessen ipari higiénikusával vagy munkaegészségügyi orvosával a védőeszköz alkalmasságát 
érintően. 4. Ez a termék nem biztosít oxigént. Csak ott használja, ahol elegendő oxigén van jelen. 
Ne használja a légzésvédő maszkot, ha legalább 19% oxigén nincs a levegőben! 5. Ne használja 
a légzésvédő maszkot, ha a szennyező anyagok koncentrációja azonnali veszélyt jelent az életre 
vagy egészségre! 6. Ne használja robbanásveszélyes környezetben! 7. Azonnal hagyja el a 
munkaterületet és menjen friss levegőre, ha (a) a légzése megnehezül, (b) rosszullétet, remegést 
érez! 8. Erős arcszőrzet vagy borosta, vagy bizonyos arcforma csökkenti védelem hatékonyságát. 
9. Soha, semmilyen módon ne módosítsa a légzésvédőt! 10. Csak egyszeri használatra alkalmas. 
Karbantartést nem igényel. Használat után cserélje ki! 10. Tartsa a légzésvédő maszkot dobozában, 
védje közvetlen napfénytől a használatig!

MEGJEGYZÉSEK:
• MK = megengedett koncentráció 
• Szavatossági idő: 5 év a gyártás dátumától számítva 
• Származási hely: Kína 

 Gyártói márkajelzés

Diese Einwegmasken verwenden das einzigartige Typhoon™ Ventil, das extrem niedrige 
Atemwiderstand, extreme niedrige CO2, Feuchtigkeit und Hitze Aufbau anbietet. 

WICHTIG: Diese Maske ist zur Verwendung gegen Aerosols auf Festkörper, Wasser und 
Flüssigkeitsbasis für die drei folgenden Kategorien geeignet: VS2100, VS2100V – FFP1, 
VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV – FFP2, VS2300V – FFP3. Vor der Verwendung 
die Unversehrtheit der Maske und das Haltbarkeitsdatum prüfen und sicherstellen, dass die 
Klassifizierung der Maske für den entsprechenden Anwendungsbereich geeignet ist.

ANWENDUNGEN: FFP1: Schützt gegen ungiftige Festkörpern und flüssige Aerosolen (z.B. 
Öl Nebel) in Konzentrationen bis 4.5 x MAK / TLV oder 4 x BSF. FFP2: Schützt gegen ungiftige 
und niedrige bis durschnittliche Toxische Festkörpern und flüssige Aerosolen (z. B. Öl Nebel) in 
Konzetrationen bis 12 x MAK / TLV oder 10 x BSF. FFP3: Schützt gegen ungiftige und niedrige 
bis durschnittliche und Hohe Toxische Festkörpern und flüssige Aerosolen (z. B. Öl Nebel) in 
Konzetrationen bis 50 x MAK / TLV oder 20 x BSF

ANBRINGEN: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Die Maske gut festhalten und das untere Kopfband über den Kopf bis zum Nacken ziehen. 2. Die 
Maske auf die Nase geben und dabei das obere Kopfband bis zum oberen Hinterkopf ziehen. 3. 
Sicherstellen, daß die Nasenklemme gut um die Nase herum anliegt, wobei die Enden an die Wange 
angelegt werden, um eine gute Abdichtung zu erzielen 4. Die Spannung kann erhöht werden, in 
dem Sie die Bände an jeden Punkt ziehen. Um die Spannung zu reduzieren, ziehen die Maske aus, 
drücken Sie die Rückseiten Befestigungspunkt und ziehen Sie das Band zurück 5.(a) Zum Prüfen 
des Sitzes beide Hände vollständig auf das Atemgerät geben und fest einatmen. (b) Zum Prüfen des 
Sitzes beide Hände vollständig auf das Atemgerät geben und fest einatmen. Wenn an den Rändern 
Luft eintritt, den Sattel an der Nase und das Kopfband verstellen, um eine akzeptable Abdichtung 
zu erzielen. Wenn keine zufriedenstellende Abdichtung erzielt werden kann, darf der verseuchte 
Bereich NICHT betreten werden. Falls Luft um herum Ihre Nase läuft, ziehen Sie die Maske um. Falls 
Luft auf die Seiten läuft, wiederholen Sie die Punkte 3 und 4. 

ANBRINGEN: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Ziehen Sie die vier Seitenstück der elastischen Halter der Maske, und stellen Sie die Seitenstücke 
gegen Ihre Wangen. 2. Die Maske gut festhalten und das untere Kopfband über den Kopf bis zum 
Nacken ziehen. 3. Die Maske auf die Nase geben und dabei das obere Kopfband bis zum oberen 
Hinterkopf ziehen. 4. Sicherstellen, daß die Nasenklemme gut um die Nase herum anliegt, wobei 
die Enden an die Wange angelegt werden, um eine gute Abdichtung zu erzielen. 5. Spannung kann 
erhöht werden, in dem Sie die Bände an jeden Punkt ziehen. Um die Spannung zu reduzieren, 
ziehen die Maske aus, drücken Sie die Rückseiten Befestigungspunkt und ziehen Sie das Band 
zurück. 6. Zum Prüfen des Sitzes beide Hände vollständig auf das Atemgerät geben und fest 
einatmen. Wenn an den Rändern Luft eintritt, den Sattel an der Nase und das Kopfband verstellen, 
um eine akzeptable Abdichtung zu erzielen. Falls Luft aus der Seiten kommt, wiederholen Sie die 
Punkte 4 und 5.

WARNHINWEIS: 1. Die Anweisungen und Warnhinweise über die Verwendung dieser maske 
müssen jederzeit während der Aussetzung befolgt werden, da sonst die Wirksamkeit der Maske 
reduziert werden kann, was eine Krankheit oder Behinderung zur Folge haben könnte. 2. Die 
Maske dient nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch. Sie darf nicht mehr als 8 Stunden lang kontinuierlich 
getragen werden und ist nach ihrer Verwendung zu entsorgen. Maske sofort tauschen, falls das 
Atmen schwierig wird oder die Maske kaput oder ungeformt wird, oder a eine gute Gesichtabdichtung 
nicht erzielt werden kann. Wenn keine zufriedenstellende Abdichtung erzielt werden kann, darf der 
verseuchte Bereich NICHT betreten werden. 3. Für Ihre Gesundheit und Sicherheit, wählen Sie 
die richtige Maske. Bevor Sie die Maske benutzen, fragen Sie ein Industrie Hygienist oder ein 
Sicherheitsfachkraft Spezialist nach der Eignung für Ihre Verwendung. 4. Dieses Produkt gibt 
kein Sauerstoff. Benutzen Sie es nur in Belüftet Arbeitsplätzen mit genung Sauerstoffe. Benutzen 
Sie die Maske nicht, falls die Sauerstoffquote unter 19% liegt. 5. Bitte nicht verwenden, wenn die 
Konzentration von Schmutzstoffen eine Lebensgefahr darstellt oder die Gesundheit schädigen 
könnte. 6. Nicht in Bereiche Benutzen in denen eine Explosiongefahr besteht. 7. Verlassen Sie Ihr 
Arbeitsgebiet und gehen Sie zur frischen Luft, wenn (a) das Atmen schwierig wird, oder (b) Schwindel 
oder andere Bedrängnisse geschehen. 8. Es ist unwahrscheinlich, daß die Anforderungen bezüglich 
Undichtigkeiten erfüllt werden können, wenn Barthaare unter der Gesichtsdichtung hervorstehen. 9. 
Ändern Sie die Maske nie. 10. Nur einmal benutzen. Keine Wartung nötig. Entsorgen Sie die Maske 
nach einer Verwendung. 11. Nicht verwendete Masken müssen derartig gelagert werden, daß sie 
keinem direkten Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt sind.

BEMERKUNGEN:
• MAK: Maximale Arbeitsplatzkonzentration 
• TLV: Threshold limit value 
• BSF: beauftragte Schutzfaktor
• Haltbarkeit: 5 Jahre ab Bestelldatum 
• Hergestellt in China

 Marke des Herstellers

Ces masques à usage unique intègrent un système de valve Typhoon™ pour une résistance 
respiratoire minime, très peu de CO2, buée et formation de chaleur. 

IMPORTANT: Masques à usage unique pour une utilisation contre les aérosols solides et liquides, 
classés selon l’une de ces 3 catégories:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Avant de lire les lignes suivantes, veuillez vérifier 
la catégorie à laquelle appartient ce masque – ceci est indiqué sur l’emballage et sur le masque.

APPLICATIONS: FFP1: protection contre les aérosols non toxiques solides et liquides (ex: vapeurs 
d’huile) concentrés jusqu’à 4.5 x VLE/VME ou 4 x FPA. FFP2: protection contre les aérosols 
solides et liquides non-toxiques et les faiblement à moyennement toxiques (ex : vapeurs d’huile) 
concentrés jusqu’à 12 x VLE/VME ou 10 x FPA. FFP3: protection contre les aérosols solides et 
liquides non toxiques, faiblement à moyennement toxiques et hautement toxiques (ex : vapeurs 
d’huile) concentrés jusqu’à 50 x VLE/VME ou 20 x FPA.

CONSEILS DE MISE EN PLACE: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Tenez le masque sur le nez et la bouche et placez l’élastique autour de votre main.  Tirez 
l’élastique du bas à l’arrière de la nuque et fixez-le. 2. Serrez et tirez l’élastique du haut derrière 
votre tête à l’arrière de votre crâne au-dessus de vos oreilles. 3. Ajustez le serrage sur le haut et 
le bas grâce aux lanières, pour maintenir une bonne étanchéité sur le visage. 4.  Le serrage peut 
être amélioré en tirant l’élastique de chaque côté pour une bonne adhérence au visage. Le serrage 
peut être détendu en poussant à l’arrière de la boucle pour éloigner le masque du visage. 5.(a) Pour 
vérifier que le masque est bien en place (sans valve) : couvrir complètement l’équipement avec vos 
mains et expirer vigoureusement. (b) Pour vérifier que le masque est bien en place (avec valve): 
couvrir complètement l’équipement avec vos mains et inhaler profondément.  Une pression négative 
doit se ressentir à l’intérieur du masque.  Si l’air s’échappe autour du nez, ajustez à nouveau le 
masque.  Si l’air fuit sur les bords, les points 3 et 4 sont à répéter. 

CONSEILS DE MISE EN PLACE: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Pliez les 4 embouts élastiques sur les côtés du masque pour qu’ils reposent sur les pommettes. 2. 
Tenez le masque sur le nez et la bouche, en retenant les élastiques à l’arrière de votre main.  Tirez 
vers le bas à l’arrière de la nuque et fixez-le. 3. Serrez et tirez le haut à l’arrière de votre tête au-
dessus de vos oreilles. 4. Ajustez le serrage des élastiques au-dessus et en dessous,  pour maintenir 
une bonne étanchéité sur le visage. 5. Le serrage peut être amélioré en tirant l’élastique de chaque 
côté pour une bonne adhérence au visage. Le serrage peut être détendu en poussant à l’arrière de 
la boucle pour éloigner le masque du visage. 6. Pour vérifier que le masque est bien en place (avec 
valve): couvrir complètement l’équipement avec vos mains et inhaler profondément.  Une pression 
négative doit se ressentir à l’intérieur du masque.  Si l’air s’échappe autour du nez, ajustez à nouveau 
le masque.  Si l’air fuit sur les bords, les points 3 et 4 sont à répéter. 

AVERTISSEMENT: 1. Ne pas suivre les conseils et limites d’utilisation de ce produit pourrait réduire 
l’efficacité de la protection respiratoire et provoquer une maladie ou la mort. 2. Le masque n’est pas 
réutilisable et doit être remplacé lorsqu’il est retiré lors d’une pause. Changez immédiatement de 
masque si vous ressentez des difficultés à respirer ou si le masque est abîmé ou déformé, ou si une 
mise en place correcte n’est pas possible. Ces conseils doivent être suivis avec soin pour garantir 
la plus grande sécurité dans l’utilisation de l’équipement de protection respiratoire. 3. Une protection 
respiratoire choisie correctement est essentielle pour protéger votre santé. Avant d’utiliser cet 
équipement, consultez un professionnel de l’Hygiène et de la Sécurité pour qu’il vous confirme que 
cet EPI est adapté à votre application. 4. Ce produit ne fournit pas d’oxygène. Utilisez-le uniquement 
dans des zones suffisamment ventilées et contenant assez d’oxygène pour maintenir une vie. Ne 
pas utiliser cet équipement respiratoire lorsque la concentration en oxygène est inférieure à 19%. 5. 
Ne pas utiliser lorsque la concentration en agents contaminants présente un danger immédiat pour 
la santé ou la vie. 6. Ne pas utiliser dans un environnement explosif. 7. Quittez immédiatement votre 
zone de travail et respirez à l’air libre si (a) votre respiration devient difficile ou si (b) vous ressentez 
vertiges ou autres symptômes de détresse. 8. Les poils du visage et certaines caractéristiques 
faciales peuvent nuire à l’efficacité de ce masque. 9. Ne jamais modifier ou altérer le masque, de 
quelque manière que ce soit. 10. Usage unique. Pas d’entretien nécessaire. Jetez le masque après 
une utilisation. 11. Maintenez les masques dans leur boîte d’origine, loin des rayons du soleil, jusqu’à 
leur utilisation.

NOTE:
•  VLE = Valeur Limite d’Exposition.   
•  VME = Valeur Moyenne d’Exposition.   
•  FPA = Facteur de Protection Assigné.
•  Date d’expiration 5 ans après la date de fabrication    
•  Fabriqué en Chine

 Marque déposée du fabricant

Aceste măşti de unică folosinţă implementează tehnologia cu supapă Typhoon™, unică în industrie, 
care oferă rezistenţă la respirare foarte scăzută şi valori foarte mici pentru concentraţia de CO2 şi 
acumularea de umezeală şi căldură.

IMPORTANT: Măştile de unică folosinţă, utilizate împotriva aerosolilor în stare solidă şi lichidă, sunt 
clasificate într-una din trei categorii:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, 
VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Înainte de a citi mai departe, verificaţi categoria căreia îi 
aparţine masca – aceasta este specificată pe ambalaj şi pe mască.

APLICAŢII: FFP1: protecţie împotriva aerosolilor netoxici, în stare solidă şi lichidă (de exemplu 
vapori de ulei), în concentraţii de până la 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV sau 4 x APF. FFP2: protecţie împotriva 
aerosolilor netoxici şi de toxicitate scăzută-medie, în stare solidă şi lichidă (de exemplu vapori 
de ulei), în concentraţii de până la 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV sau 10 x APF. FFP3: protecţie împotriva 
aerosolilor netoxici, de toxicitate scăzută-medie şi de înaltă toxicitate, în stare solidă şi lichidă (de 
exemplu, vapori de ulei), în concentraţii de până la 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV sau 20 x APF.

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Poziţionaţi masca peste nas şi gură, cu chingile de prindere în spatele palmei. Trageţi porţiunea 
inferioară a chingii peste cap şi fixaţi-o în jurul gâtului. 2. Întindeţi şi trageţi chinga superioară 
peste cap, aşezând-o în spatele capului şi deasupra urechilor. 3. Reglaţi tensiunea din porţiunile 
superioară şi inferioară ale chingii cu buclă continuă, pentru a asigura o etanşare pozitivă pe faţă. 4. 
Puteţi creşte tensiunea trăgând de chingă de pe oricare latură a cataramei pentru a obţine o fixare 
facială mai bună. Puteţi micşora tensiunea împingând de spatele cataramei pentru a obţine o fixare 
facială mai slabă. 5.(a) Pentru a testa fixarea măştii fără supapa de expirare: Puneţi ambele mâini 
peste mască, în formă de cupă, apoi expiraţi cu putere. (b) Pentru a testa fixarea măştii cu supapa 
de expirare: Puneţi ambele mâini peste mască, în formă de cupă, apoi inspiraţi adânc. Trebuie să 
simţiţi o presiune negativă în mască. Dacă trece aer în jurul nasului, repoziţionaţi masca. Dacă aerul 
se scurge în jurul marginilor, repetaţi punctele 3 şi 4.

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Îndoiţi cele 4 picioare ale suporturilor elastice de pe laturile măştii, astfel încât acestea să se 
sprijine pe obraji. 2. Poziţionaţi masca peste nas şi gură, cu chingile de prindere în spatele palmei. 
Trageţi porţiunea inferioară a chingii peste cap şi fixaţi-o în jurul gâtului. 3. Întindeţi şi trageţi chinga 
superioară peste cap, aşezând-o în spatele capului şi deasupra urechilor. 4. Reglaţi tensiunea din 
chingile superioară şi inferioară pentru a asigura o etanşare pozitivă a feţei. 5. Puteţi mări tensiunea 
trăgând de chingă la fiecare punct de prindere. Pentru a micşora tensiunea, îndepărtaţi masca, 
împingeţi în exterior partea din spate a punctului de prindere şi trageţi spatele elastic. 6. Pentru a 
testa fixarea măştii cu supapa de expirare: Puneţi ambele mâini peste mască, în formă de cupă, 
apoi inspiraţi adânc. Trebuie să simţiţi o presiune negativă în mască. Dacă trece aer în jurul nasului, 
repoziţionaţi masca. Dacă trece aer în jurul extremităţilor, repetaţi punctele 4 şi 5.

AVERTISMENT: 1. Nerespectarea tuturor instrucţiunilor şi limitărilor de utilizare a acestui produs 
poate să reducă eficienţa măştii, având ca rezultat îmbolnăvirea sau decesul. 2. Masca nu este 
reutilizabilă şi trebuie înlocuită după ce o scoateţi într-o pauză de lucru. Înlocuiţi imediat masca dacă 
respiraţia devine dificilă, masca se deteriorează, se deformează sau nu poate fi menţinută corect 
pe faţă. Respectarea cu atenţie a acestor instrucţiuni este un pas important pentru utilizarea măştii 
în siguranţă. 3. O mască bine selectată este esenţială pentru protejarea sănătăţii dvs. Înainte de a 
utiliza această mască, consultaţi un profesionist de igienă industrială sau siguranţă ocupaţională 
pentru a stabili adecvarea la scopurile dvs. 4. Acest produs nu furnizează oxigen. Utilizaţi-l numai 
în zone bine aerisite, care conţin suficient oxigen pentru a susţine viaţa. Nu utilizaţi masca atunci 
când concentraţia oxigenului scade sub 19%. 5. Nu utilizaţi atunci când concentraţiile agenţilor 
contaminanţi pun în pericol imediat sănătatea sau viaţa. 6. Nu utilizaţi în atmosfere explozive. 7. 
Părăsiţi imediat zona de lucru şi ieşiţi la aer curat dacă (a) respiraţia devine dificilă, sau (b) apare 
ameţeala sau alt disconfort. 8. Eficienţa acestei măşti poate fi redusă de părul facial, barbă şi 
anumite caracteristici ale feţei. 9. Nu modificaţi niciodată această mască, în niciun mod. 10. De unică 
folosinţă. Nu necesită întreţinere. Eliminaţi masca folosită după prima utilizare. 11. Păstraţi măştile în 
cutia de prezentare, ferite de razele soarelui, până la utilizare.

NOTĂ:
• MAC = Concentraţie maximă admisă 
• OEL = Limită de expunere ocupaţională.
• TLV = Valoare limită de prag. 
• APF = Factor de protecţie atribuit.
• Termen de valabilitate cinci ani de la fabricare
• Fabricat in China

 Marca fabricantului

Тези респиратори за еднократна употреба разполагат с уникалната вентилна технология 
Typhoon™, която предлага изключително ниско дихателно съпротивление, изключително 
малко натрупване на CO2, влага и топлина.

ВАЖНО: Респираторите за еднократна употреба, предназначени за предпазване от твърди 
и течни аерозоли, са класифицирани в съответствие с една от три категории:- VS2100, 
VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. 
Преди да прочетете информацията по-долу, проверете категорията, към която принадлежи 
респираторът – тя е указана на опаковката и върху респиратора.

ПРИЛОЖЕНИЯ: FFP1: защита срещу нетоксични твърди и течни аерозоли (например 
маслени мъгли) с концентрация до 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV или 4 x APF. FFP2: защита срещу 
нетоксични и ниско до средно токсични твърди и течни аерозоли (например маслени мъгли) 
с концентрация до 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV или 10 x APF. FFP3: защита срещу нетоксични, ниско 
до средно токсични и високотоксични твърди и течни аерозоли (например маслени мъгли) с 
концентрация до 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV или 20 x APF.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Задръжте маската в позиция над носа и устата, като поддържащите каишки са около 
задната част на ръката. Дръпнете долната част на каишката през главата и поставете 
около врата. 2. Опънете и дръпнете горната каишка над главата си на тила над ушите. 3. 
Регулирайте стегнатостта на горната и долната част на непрекъснатата каишка, за да сте 
сигурни, че маската прилепва плътно към лицето. 4. Можете да стегнете още повече, като 
издърпате каишката във всяка от страните на закопчалката, за да се постигне по-плътно 
прилепване към лицето. Стягането може да се намали, като издърпате навън задната част на 
катарамата, за да стане прилепването към лицето по-свободно. 5.(a) За да проверите как ви 
пасва респиратор без клапан за издишване: захванете респиратора с дланите на двете ръце 
и издишайте енергично. (б) За да проверите как ви пасва респиратор с клапан за издишване: 
захванете респиратора с дланите на двете ръце и вдишайте рязко. В респиратора ще се 
усети отрицателно налягане. Ако около носа ви преминава въздух, променете положението 
на респиратора. Ако по краищата преминава въздух, повторете точки 3 и 4.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Огънете 4-те крачета на държачите на ластика отстрани на маската, така че крачетата да 
застанат върху бузите. 2. Сложете маската в позиция над носа и устата, като поддържащите 
каишки са около задната част на ръката. Дръпнете долната част на каишката през главата 
и поставете около врата. 3. Опънете и дръпнете горната каишка над главата си на тила 
над ушите. 4. Регулирайте стегнатостта на горната и долната ластични каишки, за да сте 
сигурни, че маската прилепва плътно към лицето. 5. Можете да стегнете още повече, 
като издърпате каишката във всяка от точките на закрепване. За да разхлабите каишките, 
махнете маската, издърпайте навън задната част на точката за закрепване и издърпайте 
ластика назад през нея. 6. За да проверите как ви пасва респиратор с клапан за издишване: 
Захванете респиратора с дланите на двете ръце и вдишайте рязко. В респиратора ще се 
усети отрицателно налягане. Ако около носа ви преминава въздух, променете положението 
на респиратора. Ако по краищата преминава въздух, повторете точки 4 и 5.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: 1. Неспазването на всички инструкции и ограничения за използването 
на този продукт може да намали ефективността на респиратора и да доведе до заболяване 
или смърт. 2. Респираторът е за еднократна употреба и трябва да се замени, след като се 
махне по време на работна почивка. Незабавно сменете респиратора, ако дишането стане 
трудно или респираторът се повреди или деформира, както и ако респираторът не може да 
прилепне правилно върху лицето. Внимателното спазване на тези инструкции е важна стъпка 
от безопасното използване на респиратора. 3. За да опазите здравето си, е много важно да 
изберете подходящ респиратор. Преди да използвате този респиратор се консултирайте 
със специалист по промишлена хигиена или по трудова безопасност, който да определи от 
какво се нуждаете за целите на вашата дейност. 4. Този продукт не снабдява с кислород. 
Използвайте само в подходящо вентилирани зони, в които се съдържа достатъчно кислород 
за поддържане на живота. Не използвайте този респиратор, когато концентрацията на 
кислород е по-малка от 19 %. 5. Не използвайте, когато концентрациите на замърсители 
крият непосредствена опасност за здравето и живота. 6. Не използвайте във взривоопасна 
атмосфера. 7. Незабавно напуснете работната площадка и отидете на място с чист въздух, 
ако: (a) започнете да дишате трудно или (б) се появи замаяност или друго неразположение. 
8. Космите по лицето или брадите, както и определени характеристики на лицето могат да 
намалят ефективността на този респиратор. 9. Никога не преправяйте или модифицирайте 
този респиратор по какъвто и да било начин. 10. Само за еднократна употреба. Няма нужда от 
поддръжка. Изхвърлете използвания респиратор след еднократна употреба. 11. До момента 
на употреба съхранявайте респираторите във витринен шкаф, далеч от пряка слънчева 
светлина.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
• MAC = Максимална допустима концентрация.   
• OEL = Ограничение за излагане по време на работа.  
• TLV = Прагова гранична стойност.  
• Определен защитен фактор.  
• Срок на годност: 5 години от датата на производство. 
• Произведено в Китай

 Търговска марка на производителя

questi respiratori monouso sono dotati dell’esclusiva tecnologia con valvola Typhoon™ che 
garantisce una resistenza respiratoria estremamente ridotta e un accumulo molto limitato di CO2, umidità e calore.

IMPORTANTE: i respiratori monouso per la protezione contro gli aerosol solidi e liquidi si 
suddividono nelle tre seguenti categorie: VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Prima di proseguire nella lettura del presente 
documento informativo, verificare la categoria di appartenenza del respiratore riportata sulla 
confezione e sulla maschera.

APPLICAZIONI. FFP1: protezione contro gli aerosol solidi e liquidi non tossici (ad esempio, nebbie 
di olio) in concentrazioni fino a 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV o 4 x APF. FFP2: protezione contro gli aerosol 
solidi e liquidi non tossici o con una tossicità da bassa a media (ad esempio, nebbie di olio) in 
concentrazioni fino a 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV o 10 x APF. FFP3: protezione contro gli aerosol solidi e 
liquidi non tossici, con una tossicità da bassa a media o ad elevata tossicità (ad esempio, nebbie di 
olio) in concentrazioni fino a 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV o 20 x APF.

ISTRUZIONI DI IMPIEGO: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Posizionare la maschera su naso e bocca, tenendo gli elastici attorno al dorso della mano. Tirare 
l’elastico inferiore facendolo passare sopra la testa e posizionarlo all’altezza del collo. 2. Estendere 
l’elastico superiore facendolo passare sopra la testa e posizionarlo sulla parte posteriore del capo, 
sopra le orecchie. 3. Regolare la tensione nella parte superiore e inferiore dell’elastico ad anello per 
assicurare una buona tenuta sul viso. 4. Per aumentare la tensione, tirare l’elastico su entrambi i lati 
della fibbia in modo da ottenere una maggiore aderenza al viso. Per allentare la tensione, premere 
sull’interno della fibbia in modo da ottenere una minore aderenza al viso. 5.(a) Per verificare la 
tenuta della maschera senza la valvola di esalazione: coprire il respiratore con entrambe le mani ed 
espirare con forza. (b) Per verificare la tenuta della maschera con la valvola di esalazione: coprire il 
respiratore con entrambe le mani e inspirare a fondo. Si dovrebbe avvertire una pressione negativa 
all’interno della maschera. Se si percepiscono flussi d’aria intorno al naso, riposizionare la maschera. 
Se si percepiscono perdite d’aria lungo il bordo di tenuta, ripetere i punti 3 e 4. 

ISTRUZIONI DI IMPIEGO: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Aprire i 4 lembi di attacco dell’elastico sui lati della maschera in modo che i lembi appoggino sulle 
guance. 2. Posizionare la maschera su naso e bocca, tenendo gli elastici attorno al dorso della 
mano. Tirare l’elastico inferiore facendolo passare sopra la testa e posizionarlo all’altezza del collo. 3. 
Estendere l’elastico superiore facendolo passare sopra la testa e posizionarlo sulla parte posteriore 
del capo, sopra le orecchie. 4. Regolare la tensione dell’elastico superiore e inferiore per assicurare 
una corretta aderenza al viso. 5. Per aumentare la tensione, tirare l’elastico in corrispondenza di 
ciascun punto di attacco. Per diminuire la tensione, rimuovere la maschera, tirare verso l’esterno il 
punto di attacco e tirare l’elastico facendolo scorrere. 6. Per verificare la tenuta della maschera con 
la valvola di esalazione: coprire il respiratore con entrambe le mani e inspirare a fondo. Si dovrebbe 
avvertire una pressione negativa all’interno della maschera. Se si percepiscono flussi d’aria intorno 
al naso, riposizionare la maschera. Se si percepiscono perdite d’aria lungo il bordo di tenuta, ripetere 
i punti 4 e 5. 

ATTENZIONE: 1. La mancata osservanza di tutte le istruzioni e delle limitazioni all’uso del prodotto 
possono ridurre l’efficacia del respiratore e causare l’insorgenza di malattie o portare alla morte. 2. Il 
respiratore non è riutilizzabile e deve essere sostituito dopo essere stato rimosso per un’interruzione 
dal lavoro. Sostituire immediatamente il respiratore nel caso in cui la respirazione risulti difficoltosa, 
la maschera si danneggi, si deformi o non sia più possibile mantenere una corretta aderenza al viso. 
L’osservazione scrupolosa delle presenti istruzioni costituisce una procedura importante nell’utilizzo 
del respiratore in modo sicuro. 3. Per proteggere la propria salute, è essenziale prestare la dovuta 
attenzione alla scelta del respiratore. Prima di usare il respiratore, consultare un addetto all’igiene del 
lavoro o un responsabile della sicurezza sul lavoro per verificarne l’adeguatezza all’utilizzo previsto. 
4. Questo prodotto non fornisce ossigeno. Usare esclusivamente in ambienti ben areati in cui vi 
sia una quantità di ossigeno sufficiente. Non usare il respiratore in condizioni con concentrazione 
di ossigeno inferiore al 19%. 5. Non usare in presenza di concentrazioni di contaminanti 
immediatamente pericolosi per la vita o la salute. 6. Non usare in atmosfere potenzialmente 
esplosive. 7. Abbandonare immediatamente l’area di lavoro e recarsi all’aria aperta se a) la 
respirazione dovesse risultare difficoltosa b) dovessero sopraggiungere vertigini o altri malesseri. 
8. Baffi, barba, basette lunghe o altre particolari caratteristiche del viso possono compromettere 
l’efficacia del respiratore. 9. Non alterare o modificare in alcun modo questo respiratore. 10. Solo 
per impiego monouso. Non necessita di manutenzione. Gettare il respiratore usato dopo il primo 
utilizzo. 11. Prima dell’utilizzo, conservare il respiratore nella confezione originale e al riparo dalla 
luce diretta del sole.

NOTE.
• MAC = Concentrazione massima ammissibile. 
• OEL = Limite dell’esposizione professionale. 
• TLV = Valore limite di soglia. 
• APF = Fattore di protezione assegnato.
• Data di scadenza 5 ani puoi dalla data di produzione
• Fabbricati in China

 Marchio dil costruttore

Disse engangsfiltermasker indeholder den unikke Typhoon™-ventilteknologi,
som tilbyder ekstremt lav vejrtrækningsmodstand, ekstremt lav CO2, fugt og varmeopbygning.

VIGTIGT: Engangsmasker til brug mod faste og flydende aerosoler er klassificeret i 
overensstemmelse med en af tre kategorier:- VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2, VS2300V - FFP3. Før du læser følgende oplysninger, bedes du 
tjekke, hvilken kategori masken tilhører – dette er angivet på pakningen og på selve masken.

ANVENDELSER: FFP1: Beskyttelse mod ikke-giftige faste og flydende aerosoler (f.eks. olie-tåge) 
med en koncentration på op til 4,5 x MAC/OEL/TLV eller 4 x APF. FFP2: Beskyttelse mod ikke-giftige 
og lav til middel giftigheds faste og flydende aerosoler (f.eks. olie-tåge) med en koncentration på op 
til 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV eller 10 x APF. FFP3: Beskyttelse mod ikke-giftige, lav til middel giftigheds 
og høj giftigheds faste og flydende aerosoler (f.eks. olie-tåge) med en koncentration på op til 50 x 
MAC/OEL/TLV eller 20 x APF.

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING: VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV
1. Hold masken på plads over næse og mund, med fikseringsremmen omkring hånden. Træk den 
nederste del af remmen over hovedet og sæt den fast rundt om nakken. 2. Stræk og træk den øverste 
del af remmen over hovedet, omkring baghovedet over ørerne. 3. Tilpas stramningen i den øverste 
og nederste del af den sammenhængende rem for at sikre en tæt ansigtsforsegling. 4. Stramning 
kan forøges ved at trække i remmen på begge sider af spændet for at opnå en tætsiddende 
ansigtstilpasning. Stramningen kan formindskes ved at presse ud på bagsiden af spændet for at 
opnå en løsere ansigtstilpasning. 5.(a) For at prøvetilpasse en maske uden udåndingsventil: Hul 
hænderne, hold dem over masken og udånd energisk. (b) For at prøvetilpasse en maske med 
udåndingsventil: Hul hænderne, hold dem over masken og udånd markant. Et negativt trykniveau bør 
kunne mærkes inde i masken. Hvis der strømmer luft ind omkring næsen, skal masken omplaceres. 
Hvis der trænger luft ud langs kanten, skal du gentage punkt 3 og 4. 

ANVENDELSESVEJLEDNING: VS2200WV, VS2300V
1. Fold de 4 ben fra elastikholderne på siden af masken, således at benene hviler mod kinderne. 
2. Hold masken i position over næse og mund, med fikseringsremmen omkring hånden. Træk den 
nederste del af remmen over hovedet og sæt den fast rundt om nakken. 3. Stræk og træk den 
øverste del af remmen over hovedet, omkring baghovedet over ørerne. 4. Tilpas stramningen i den 
øverste og nederste del af elastikremmen for at sikre en tæt ansigtsforsegling. 5. Stramning kan 
forøges ved at trække i remmen ved hvert fikseringspunkt. For at formindske stramningen fjernes 
masken og bagsiden af fikseringspunktet skubbes ud dernæst trækkes elastikken igennem igen. 
6. For at prøvetilpasse en maske med udåndingsventil: Hul hænderne, hold dem over masken og 
udånd markant. Et negativt trykniveau bør kunne mærkes inde i masken. Hvis der strømmer luft ind 
omkring næsen, skal masken omplaceres. Hvis der trænger luft ud langs kanten, gentages punkt 
4 og 5.

ADVARSEL: 1. Undladelse af at følge alle vejledninger og begrænsninger for dette produkt kan 
nedsætte effektiviteten af filtermasken og resultere i sygdom eller dødsfald. 2. Masken kan ikke 
genbruges og skal udskiftes, hvis den fjernes under en arbejdspause. Udskift omgående masken, 
hvis vejrtrækning bliver vanskeligt, eller hvis masken bliver beskadiget eller uformelig, eller hvis 
en ordentlig ansigtstilpasning ikke kan opretholdes. Grundig efterlevelse af denne vejledning er et 
vigtigt trin i sikker brug af filtermasken. 3. En rigtigt forseglet filtermaske er essentiel for at beskytte 
dit helbred. Inden du bruger denne filtermaske, bør du rådføre dig med en industrielhygiejniker eller 
en erhvervsbetinget sikkerhedsperson for at fastlægge egnetheden til din tilsigtede brug. 4. Dette 
produkt forsyner ikke ilt. Må kun bruges på steder med tilstrækkelig ventilation, hvor der er nok ilt til 
at opretholde liv. Brug ikke denne filtermaske, når iltkoncentrationen er mindre end 19 %. 5. Må ikke 
bruges, hvis koncentrationen af forurening er umiddelbart farlig for helbred og liv. 6. Må ikke bruges 
i et eksplosivt miljø. 7. Forlad omgående arbejdsområdet og søg frisk luft, hvis (a) vejrtrækning 
bliver besværet eller (b) svimmelhed eller anden lidelse indtræffer. 8. Ansigtsbehåring eller skæg 
og bestemte ansigtstræk kan reducere effektiviteten af denne filtermaske. 9. Du må aldrig ændre 
eller modificere denne filtermaske på nogen måde. 10. Kun til engangsbrug. Ingen vedligeholdelse 
nødvendig. Smid den brugte filtermaske ud efter enkeltbrug. 11. Opbevar filtermasken i 
udstillingsæsken væk fra direkte sollys indtil brug. 

BEMÆRK:
• MAC = Maximalt tilladt koncentration
• OEL = Grænseværdi for erhvervsmæssig eksponering
• TLV = Tærskelgrænseværdi 
• APF = Godkendt beskyttelsesfaktor
• 5 års holdbarhed fra produktionsdato
• Produceret i Kina

      
 Producentens varemærke

Данные противоаэрозольные фильтрующие полумаски (респираторы) предназначены для 
защиты от аэрозолей и относится к фильтрующим средствам индивидуальной защиты 
органов дыхания.  Противоаэрозольные фильтрующие полумаски VS2100V, VS2200V, 
VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2300V снабжены уникальным клапаном выдоха Typhoon™ (Тайфун), 
обеспечивающим экстремально низкое сопротивление дыханию, экстремально низкий уровень 
скопления углекислого газа, влаги и тепла в подмасочном пространстве; полумаска VS2100 
не снабжена клапаном выдоха; полумаска VS2200WV имеет внешний предохраняющий 
каркас и снабжена клапаном выдоха. ВНИМАНИЕ: Согласно стандарту ГОСТ Р 12.4.191-99, 
противоаэрозольные фильтрующие полумаски в зависимости от степени защиты подразделяются 
на три класса: FFP1 - низкая эффективность (регулятор ремней, маркировка и клапан выдоха 
зеленого цвета), FFP2 - средняя эффективность (регулятор ремней и клапан выдоха желтого 
цвета), FFP3 - высокая эффективность (регулятор ремней, маркировка и клапан выдоха красного 
цвета). Перед началом работы проверьте степень защиты выбранной вами полумаски – она 
указана на упаковочной коробке и непосредственно на полумаске. VS2100, VS2100V - FFP1; 
VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV, VS2200WV - FFP2; VS2300V – FFP3. КЛАССИФИКАЦИЯ: FFP1: 
защита от нетоксичных твердых и жидких аэрозолей с концентрацией до 4 ПДК. FFP2: защита от 
нетоксичных, мало- и среднетоксичных твердых и жидких аэрозолей с концентрацией до 12 ПДК. 
FFP3: защита от нетоксичных, мало-, средне- и высокотоксичных твердых и жидких аэрозолей с 
концентрацией до 50 ПДК. РАЗМЕР: универсальный. ПОДГОТОВКА К РАБОТЕ ПОЛУМАСОК: 
VS2100, VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, VS2200AV. 1. Переверните фильтрующую полумаску так, 
чтобы высвободить головные ремни 2. Наденьте полумаску на лицо так, чтобы нижняя плоскость 
полумаски находилась под подбородком. 3. Рукой потяните за нижний ремень и перекиньте его 
через голову на шею. Верхний ремень необходимо потянуть и надеть через голову на затылок 
так, чтобы ремень находился над ушами. Ремни не должны быть перекручены. 4. Подтяните/
ослабьте головные ремни, добиваясь плотного прилегания полумаски к лицу по линии обтюрации. 
5. Каждый раз перед входом в рабочую зону необходимо проверять плотность прилегания 
фильтрующей полумаски к лицу. Для проверки плотности прилегания аккуратно положите руки 
на переднюю часть полумаски так, чтобы не сдвинуть ее с места. (а) Для полумаски без клапана 
выдоха (VS2100) – энергично выдохните. При этом под респиратором вы должны ощутить 
избыточное давление. (б) Для полумасок с клапаном выдоха (VS2100V, VS2200V, VS2200CV, 
VS2200AV, VS2200WV, VS2300V) – резко вдохните. При этом вы должны почувствовать, как 
полумаска прижалась к лицу. В случае обнаружения какой-либо утечки/ подсоса воздуха 
отрегулируйте положение полумаски, носовой зажим и головные  ремни. Проверьте расположение 
ремней. После этого повторно проверьте прилегание. Повторите процедуру до достижения 
полного прилегания. ПОДГОТОВКА К РАБОТЕ: VS2200WV, VS2300V. 1. Слегка согните боковые 
крепления для головных ремней так, чтобы они впоследствии прилегали к щекам. 2. Переверните 
фильтрующую полумаску так, чтобы высвободить головные ремни. Наденьте полумаску на лицо 
так, чтобы нижняя плоскость полумаски находилась под подбородком. 3. Рукой потяните за 
нижний ремень и перекиньте его через голову на шею. Верхний ремень необходимо потянуть и 
надеть через голову на затылок так, чтобы ремень находился над ушами. Ремни не должны быть 
перекручены. 4. Подтяните/ослабьте головные ремни, добиваясь плотного прилегания полумаски 
к лицу по линии обтюрации. 5. Каждый раз перед входом в рабочую зону необходимо проверять 
плотность прилегания фильтрующей полумаски к лицу. Для проверки плотности прилегания 
аккуратно положите руки на переднюю часть полумаски так, чтобы не сдвинуть ее с места. 
Резко вдохните. При этом вы должны почувствовать, как полумаска прижалась к лицу. В случае 
обнаружения какой-либо подсоса воздуха отрегулируйте положение полумаски и  головные ремни. 
Ремни не должны быть перекручены. После этого повторно проверьте прилегание. Повторите 
процедуру до достижения полного прилегания. ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ: 1. Перед 
началом применения убедитесь в отсутствии медицинских противопоказаний. 2. Несоблюдение 
каких-либо правил и ограничений по применению, изложенных в настоящей инструкции, могут 
снизить эффективность применения противоаэрозольной фильтрующей полумаски и привести 
к болезни или длительной потери трудоспособности. 3. В случае повреждения фильтрующей 
полумаски или затруднения дыхания следует покинуть загрязненную зону, снять полумаску и 
заменить ее новой. Внимательно следите за соблюдением инструкции по подготовке к работе в 
целях обеспечения эффективной защиты. 4. Перед началом работы с полумаской необходимо 
сначала пройти подготовку по правильному использованию фильтрующих полумасок согласно 
требованиям соответствующих стандартов по безопасности труда. 5. Не применять для защиты 
от газов, паров, а также в атмосфере, содержащей менее 19% кислорода. 6. Как и в случае 
применения любой полумаски, не использовать в атмосфере, где степень загрязнения превышает 
Предельно Допустимую Концентрацию в 50 раз (50 х ПДК), или против сверхтоксичных веществ с 
очень низкой ПДК (например, бериллий, кадмий). Не применять в тех случаях, когда загрязняющие 
вещества присутствуют в концентрациях, представляющих мгновенную опасность для жизни 
и здоровья, а также когда их концентрации неизвестны. 7. Не применять во взрывоопасных 
атмосферах. 8. Необходимо немедленно покинуть загрязненную зону в случае затруднения 
дыхания и/или появления головокружения или другого недомогания. 9. Внимание! Не используйте 
полумаску в случае, если вы носите бороду, так как это нарушает плотность прилегания 
полумаски к лицу по линии обтюрации. 10. Запрещается модифицировать, трансформировать и 
ремонтировать продукт самостоятельно. 11. Используется до затруднения дыхания. 12. Полумаски 
могут эксплуатироваться при условии возможности достижения оптимальной обтюрации, а также 
при отсутствии возрастных ограничений, определяемых характером выполняемых работ.  13. 
С осторожностью применять людям, имеющим хронические заболевания органов дыхания. 
14. Хранить полумаски в упаковке вдали от прямых солнечных лучей.  УСЛОВИЯ ХРАНЕНИЯ: 
Хранить в соответствии с инструкцией производителя, см. упаковку. Температурный режим 
хранения от -30°С до 70°С. Максимальный уровень влажности 90%. При транспортировке 
используется обычная упаковка.СЕРТИФИКАЦИЯ: Данные противоаэрозольные фильтрующие 
полумаски соответствуют требованиям ГОСТ 12.4.191-99 и имеют сертификаты соответствия 
требованиям ТР ТС 019/2011. Согласно Приложению №1 ТР ТС 019/2011 «О безопасности 
средств индивидуальной защиты» полумаски относятся к средствам индивидуальной 
защиты от химических факторов (средства индивидуальной защиты органов дыхания 
фильтрующие). УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ: Изделие подлежит утилизации в соответствии с местными 
законодательными актами. ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Гарантийный срок хранения указан на упаковке 
и составляет 5 лет с даты производства, также указанной на упаковке. Дата истечения срока 
годности указана на полумаске. МАРКИРОВКА: NR = одноразовая полумаска (для применения 
только в течение одной смены), D = отвечает требованиям по устойчивости к запылению.  

ПРОИЗВОДИТЕЛЬ: Джей Эс Пи Лимитед, Уоршам Милл, Минстер Ловелл, Оксфорд, 
Великобритания, индекс OX29 0TA. Произведено в Китае.
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